Owner's Manual

CRAFTSMAN

PROFESSIONAL

10 in. Stationary
RADIAL ARM SAW

Model No.
315.220380

Save this manual for
future reference.

A CAUTION: Read and follow all

Safety Rules and Operating
Instructions before first use of this
product.

Customer Help Line: 1-800-932-3188

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179 USA
Visit the Craftsman web page: www.sears.com/craftsman

972000-505
12-98

o Safety

» Features

* Assembly

* Operation

* Maintenance
» Parts List



WARRANTY

FULL ONE YEAR WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW

If this CRRFTSMAN' Radial Arm Saw fails due to a defect in material or workmanship within one year from the
date of purchase, Sears will repair it, free of charge.

Contact a Sears Service Center for repair.

If this product is used for commercial or rental purposes, this warranty applies only for 90 days from the date of
purchase.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
Sears, Roebuck and Co., Dept. 817WA, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

INTRODUCTION -

Your saw has many features for making cutting operations more pleasant and enjoyable. Safety, performance
and dependability have been given top priority in the design of this saw making it easy to maintain and operate.

A CAUTION: Carefully read through this entire owner's manual before using your new saw. Pay close
attention to the Rules For Safe Operation, and all Safety Alert Symbols, including Danger, Warning and
Caution. If you use your saw properly and only for what it is intended, you will enjoy vears of safe, reliable
service,

Look for this symbol to point out important safety precautions. It means attention!!! Your safety is
involved.

A WARNING:

WEAR YOUR

The operation of any power tool can result in foreign objects being thrown into your eyes,
which can result in severe eye damage. Before beginning power tool operation, always wear
safety goggles or safety glasses with side shields and a full face shield when needed. We
recommend Wide Vision Safety Mask for use over eyeglasses or standard safety glasses

L
P

Z
FORES'GHT I3 BETTER

THAN NO SIGHT with side shieids, available at Sears Retail Stores.
B Warranty and ITFOGUCHON ..ottt seenes e sseens e seesee s s e st s e ee e eeeeeeees e 2
B TADIE Of COMBNIS ...ttt e ettt es e e e s aes et e et e et eeees oo 2-3
W RUIES FOr SAf@ OPEIAtION .......c.ceceeieiiinreeeeetetre ettt eeeees et et s e s s se e et eeeeseeeeeeee e 4-7
M EIBCIICAL ...ttt st e a s eb b e et seeaes e ees st s s en e ee ettt et e e e 8-9
B Product Specifications and GIOSSAIY .......c....cvrevurereiuieeeeeriesesee st e e sessesesee s ess s s eseeees e e eeeeans 10-11
W UNPACKING ANU ACCESSOMES ....c.vevcurrvirieccacte e s ssesbsostocseresessesseesesese s esesemes st es e esee e seseseeese e 11
BB L00SE PAMS LISt ...ttt eter e e s e s s e e e st e e et 12-14
B TOOIS NEEUEM ...ttt b s e s es et et e e s e e et ettt e et e e e 15
B LADRIS .....outitt ettt ettt en e e e s e e et ettt ns 16-17
B FRAIUMES ... e e b en st et et et ettt eeee et 18-21
B ASSBIMDIY ..ottt ettt a e a e s e s s s en e ee e e et et s et et e ee s s e e et en e esen 22-36

ASSEIMDIING LeG STANM ...ttt s st s e e e e s s s e e s as s senas 22

MOUNTING SAW 10 LBY STANG ..ottt ettt et st s s se s e et ettt eoee e 23

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 2



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Attaching Elevating Hanawheel ... e 23
Installing the Yoke ASSEmMDIY ..ottt e e 24
Removing the BIade...........cc vt e e s 25
Attaching Table SUPPOMS ... s e et a s 25
Setting the Arm LOCK KNOD ...ttt sttt et bbb bbb e e sies 26
SEHING the YOKE CIAIMP ....cvuvvvevsesseeeseasesessssrrssssasessssrsssssssssrssssssssssanssssssesessessasssssanssssssesssssstsmsssss esssnsssesasssnns 26
Setting the Bevel LOCK LEVET ... s st sas s ons s sossensensssnsessanssssasens 27
Tightening the Arm and COolUMN ... sb s ra s s s 28
Adjusting the Column TUDE ... 28-29
Adjusting the Carmiage BEANNGS ...t res sttt et ran e et i en e s bbb nnas 30
Leveling the Table SUPPOILS ...ttt sas s sn e 3
Installing the Front TADIE .........co. ottt iee ettt b eesenessanaonsevsbbarne smssnsrsssenen 32
Leveling the Front TabIe ...t s e es s s sesssbas e s sossaaboates 33
Installing Rear Table, Spacer Table, Fence, and Clamps................ raeteeetiesireerearesssreenteraneattrarnaebenaebnrnsan 33-34
Installing Blade and Blade GUAT ........c.cierriionin e sten s ser s ssss e sresesesesseresnasssesessenssesssssessnsnees 34
Aligning Riving Knife 10 Blade ......c..vv i et st 35
Installing Rip Scale INAICAIONS ..ottt 36
BB AGJUSTIMENES ...t rr st s h e b bR R b b E e R m e AR e e e R g n et bbb e nat st s 36-42
Aligning the Arm fOr Cros8 CULS ..o.ireercr e sre et stese st s e sae s e st s ras s e e e s serseasassasasnssesnransaseas 37
Aligning the Blade 10 Table @l 07 BV ... icceemtcineer sttt re e s res s arsss s ssnvaeessssenseusasnssarsessasannan 38
SQUANNG BlAGE 10 FENCE ...ttt st e r e s s s bt e e R R e s b Ba £ b e e s e bt S s s 39
Paralleling Blade 10 TabIE ... rr s e e s sbtecmne s s et e ssn s ssbe s e s s s s rnssas s bnssbnenasan 40
Aligning the Rip Scale INGICAIONS ...t serrr st rss e st st rs e rsstaeesrerssatsesssssvesst e sasssens seeassnesensananises 41
Installing Control CUL DAVICE ...t cstesr i s s s se s s e s s b st s s et s sassts 4 s basm s e s bsasbnsmnnenbtassnsaserns 42
BB OPEIAHON ...oouieeriiiiieee et st e st st s e s e e st ane s e sassaspaesonsas s bansssasotsbbnssnonens sabassaraensebbernssnantsans 43-53
Basic Operation of the Radial Arm SAW ...ttt sssse s e bssatatanesbrassbssssessrsaesmssaseons 43
TYPBS OF CULS ..o crrre s rr st e srar e s et e s e s st s st e e pae s o e s et e e s n e s aRe s be et sn b e s resarsostesabnsnassbasas 43
SWILCh aNd SWItCHh KBY ...ii et ss e st e b s me s s see s vat s emt e ses see s sesmen nesat e e e nanne e 44
Causes Of KICKDACK ...ttt s s v s e s b s e s s 44
AVOITING KICKDACK .....cvreiicriiisitiiee ettt st sae s basae s s st e s sae s b e e ann s ert Shbsnssn et bi ke sesarant st avannnens 44
CURING AIAS ...ttt s b e sr e dR b ae s ar e e s sa e s ar e s haense s nenh smganesresatprgaenanaranbesssnens 45
MaKING @ CrOs8 CUL ...t sar s vens s tesesrres st s reasssres s e s sreessanbsreasssessatssnsesaantrassssnssentesnsvasars 48
MaKING @ MBI CUL ...ttt e ey gt s r e s an s s mamg e st aar s e v rabgsa s e masnaveaasneera s abaanesrrnresrees 47
MakKing 8 Bavel CUL ...ttt s s s e s bR s e es et s se s s bR e st s 48
Making a Compound CroSS CUL........cciiieririiiineirerestients e stinen s aessssstanene st ssenasmsentebtassassesssssanseessesstaersnsns 49
Rip Cut Hazards and PreCRULIONS ......ccovverricciinncsestsrssessse s tersssessontrararssasssssensesssessasasnssst sensassasnssansrarsess 50
Setting UP @ RiIP CUL ...ttt et s s s s sa s s e s seb a0 50-51
MaKINgG @ RIP CUL ot et s e h s e e a A eSS na e bR ame e ean 51
Making OINEIr CULS ......ccoiiiiii i st b e st s s s s b e n b s e b mn b et bt b s ran b b bonaenrrnobs 52
Cutting LONG WOIKDIBEES ......ciireriiin ittt e se s e st s s sa s s a s s sams e s srse s e s e ssa b e n honoe e sanasbosnes 52
NOM-TRIGUGN CULS ...ttt e s s e pad s e Hov a0 sabE SRR e B0 b et R e R ae s e R e R bR e prsnene 53
B MAINEBNANCE ...t re ettt s e et s s e b e s e re s b e s seeen b be e se e see e s amaeses sresikes s ssmrare rmnrassesnnasansssens 54
B TrOUDIESNOONNG .oocveeeiieiciecteiccen e tss s re st e s s sr e e tne e s e r e ar s e s sr e s sa s e s sas s et e sesassa s bbasessressasasanssesssnnasnansnsssars 55-59
M Exploded View and Repair Parts List ...ttt ss e ersae e s emessre s mee bt nans 60-81
B Parts Ordering / SEIVICE ...cociicivriircrrcisiseire st et see s e s sesmrsnse s e e e s es s 1S e e e de a4 E e see s b0 sbasanssaesednranasane hack page

3 CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible dangers. The safety symbols, and
the explanations with them, deserve your careful attention and understanding. The safety warnings do
not by themselves eliminate any danger. The instructions or warnings they give are not substitutes for

proper accident prevention measures.

SYMBOL MEANING
A SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

Indicates danger, warning or caution. May be used in conjunction with other symbols or

pictographs.

A DANGER: Failure to obey a safety warning will result in serious injury to yourself or to others.
Always follow the safety precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury.

A WARNING: Failure to obey a safety warning can result in serious injury to yourself or to others.
Always follow the safety precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury.

A CAUTION: Failure to obey a safety warning may result in property damage or personal injury to
yourself or to others. Always follow the safety precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock

and personal injury.

Note: Advises you of information or instructions vita to the operation or maintenance of the equipment.

IMPORTANT

Servicing requires extreme care and knowledge of the

system and should be performed only by a quaiified

service technician. For service we suggest you contact

your nearest Sears repair center. Always use original
factory replacement parts when servicing.

If you have questions about terms in the following

rules, refer to the Glossary of Terms for Woodworking

or the Features section.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
B KNOW YOUR POWER TOOL. Read the owner's

manual carefully. Learn the saw's applications and
limitations as well as the specific potential hazards
related to this tool.

B DO NOT USE IN DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT.
Do not use power tools near gasoline or other
flammable liquids, in damp or wet locations, or
expose them to rain. Keep the work area well lit.

KEEP CHILDREN AND VISITORS AWAY. All
visitors should wear safety glasses and be kept a
safe distance from work area. Do not let visitors
contact the tool or extension cord while operating.

KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN, Ciuttered work
areas and work benches invite accidents. DO NOT
leave tools or pieces of wood on the saw while it is
in operation. Keep floors clean and free of saw-
dust.

MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp
and clean for better and safer performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accesso-
ries.

CRRFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380

A WARNING: Do not attempt to operate this tool

until you have read thoroughly and understand
completely all instructions, safety rules, etc.
contained in this manual. Failure to comply can
result in accidents involving fire, electric shock,
or serious personal injury. Save owner's manual
and review frequently for continuing safe
operation, and instructing others who may use
this tool.

MAKE WORKSHOP CHILD-PROOF with padlocks
and master switches or by removing switch keys.

USE THE RIGHT TOOL FOR THE JOB. Do not
force the tool or attachment to do a job it was not
designed for. Use it only the way it was intended.

DRESS PROPERLY. Do not wear loose clothing,
gloves, neckties, rings, bracelets, or other jewelry.
They can get caught and draw you into moving
parts. Nonslip footwear is recommended. Also
wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY GLASSES WITH SIDE
SHIELDS. Everyday eyeglasses have only impact-
resistant lenses; they are NOT safety glasses.

NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could
occur if the tool is tipped or if the blades is uninten-
tionally contacted,

DO NOT OVERREACH, Keep proper footing and
balance at all times.

SECURE WORK. Use clamps or a vise to hold
work when practical. It's safer than using your
hand and frees both hands to operate the tool.



RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION (Continued)

B USE THE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make

sure your extension cord is in good condition. Use
only a cord heavy enough to carry the current your
product will draw. An undersized cord will cause a
drop in line voltage resuiting in loss of power and
overheating. A wire gage size (A.W.G.) of at least
14 is recommended for an extension cord 25 feet
or less in length. If in doubt, use the next heavier
gage. The smaller the gage number, the heavier
the cord.

AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING. Be sure switch
is off when plugging in the tool.

REMOVE WRENCHES AND ADJUSTING KEYS.
Get in the habit of checking - before turning on the
tool - that hex keys and adjusting wrenches are
removed from tool. .

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Before using the tool
again, check any damaged parts, including guards,
for proper operation and performance. Check
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts, saw stability, mounting, and any
other conditions that may affect its operation. A
damaged part must be properly repaired or re-
placed by a qualified service technician at a Sears
repair center to avoid risk of personal injury.

USE ONLY CORRECT BLADES. Use the right
blade style for the material and the type of cut.
Use only blades marked for at least 5,000 rpm and
10 in. or smaller, with a 5/8 in. arbor hole,

KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in good working
order. This includes the blade guard, the riving
knife, and the anti-kickback pawis.

CHECK DIRECTION OF FEED. When ripping,
feed work intc a blade or cutter against the direc-
tion of rotation of the blade or cutter,

NEVER LEAVE TOOL RUNNING UNATTENDED.
TURN THE POWER OFF. Do not leave the tco!
until it comes to a complets stop.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSOQRIES. Using
improper accessories may risk injury. Consult the
Accessories section for recommended accesso-
ries.

USE ONLY SEARS REPLACEMENT PARTS. All
repairs, whether electrical or mechanical, should
be made by a qualified service technician at a
Sears repair center.

B DISCONNECT ALL TOOLS. When not in use,

before servicing, or when changing attachments,
blades, bits, cutters, etc., all tools should be
disconnected from the power supply.

DO NOT FORCE THE TOOL. It will do the job
better and more safely at the rate for which it was
designed.

BEFORE MOUNTING, DISCONNECTING OR
REMOUNTING THE MOTOR; unplug the saw and
remove the switch key.

A WARNING: When servicing, use only identical

Craftsman replacement parts. Use of any other
parts may create a hazard or damage product.

B NEVER USE THIS TOOL IN AN EXPLOSIVE

ATMOSPHERE. Normal sparking of the motor
could ignite fumes.

MAKE SURE THE WORK AREA HAS AMPLE
LIGHTING to see the work and that no obstruc-
tions will interfere with safe operation BEFORE
performing any work using this tool.

DO NOT USE TOOL IF SWITCH DOES NOT
TURN IT ON AND OFF. Have defective switches
replaced by a qualified service technician ata
Sears repair center.

GUARD AGAINST ELECTRICAL SHOCK by
preventing body contact with grounded surfaces
such as pipes, radiators, ranges, refrigerator
enclosures.

GROUND ALL TOOLS. See Electrical page.

WEAR A DUST MASK to keep from inhaling fine
particles. Use wood dust collection systems
whenever possible.

PROTECT YOUR HEARING. Wear hearing
protection during extended periods of operation.

DO NOT OPERATE THIS TOOL WHILE UNDER
THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS, ALCOHOL, OR
ANY MEDICATION.

STAY ALERT AND EXERCISE CONTROL. Waich
what you are doing and use common sense. Do
not operate tool when you are tired. Do not
rush.

AVOID AWKWARD OPERATIONS AND HAND
POSITIONS where a sudden slip could cause your
hand to move into the blade. ALWAYS make sure
you have good balance.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION (Continued)

GUARD AGAINST KICKBACK., Kickback can
occur when the blade stalls, driving the work piece
back toward the operator. It can cause your hand
to contact the blade, resulting in serious personal
injury. Stay out of the blade path and turn switch
off immediately if blade binds or stalls.

DO NOT USE A PERSON AS A SUBSTITUTE
FOR A TABLE if additional support is needed. Use
a support the same height as the table.

USE A SUPPORT FOR THE SIDES AND BACK
OF THE SAW TABLE when sawing wide or long
workpieces to minimize the risk of blade pinching
and kickback. Use a sturdy “outrigger” support to
prevent tipping if a table extension more than 24
inches long is attached to the saw.

CUT ONLY WOOD, PLASTIC OR WOOD-LIKE
MATERIALS. Do not cut metal,

BEFORE MAKING A CUT, be sure all adjustments
are secure.

NEVER cut more than one piece at a time. DO
NOT STACK more than one workpiece on the saw
table at a time.

DO NOT REMOVE THE SAW'S BLADE GUARD.
Never operate the saw with the blade guard
removed. Make sure all guards are operating
property before each use.

NEVER PERFORM ANY OPERATION FREE-
HAND. Always place the workpiece to be cut on
the saw table and position it firmly against the
tfence as a backstop.

USE THE RIP FENCE. Always use a fence or
straight edge guide when ripping.

BE SURE THE BLADE PATH IS FREE OF
NAILS. Inspect for and remove all nails from
lumber before cutting.

BE SURE THE BLADE CLEARS THE WORK-
PIECE. Never start the saw with the blade touching
the stock.

KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM CUTTING AREA.
Do not reach underneath work or in blade cutting
path with your hands and fingers for any reason.
Always turn the power off when cut is complete.

USE A PUSHBLOCK OR PUSHSTICK in rip mode
for workpieces so small that your fingers go under
the blade guard. NEVER TOUCH BLADE or other
moving parts during use, for any reason.

B ALLOW THE MOTOR TO COME UP TO FULL
SPEED before starting a cut to avoid blade binding
or stalling.

B ALWAYS PUSH THE WORKPIECE when ripping;
never pull it toward the saw.

B DO NOT FEED THE MATERIAL TOO QUICKLY.
Do not force the workpiece against the blade.

N ALWAYS TURN OFF SAW before disconnecting
it, to avoid accidental starting when reconnecting
to the power supply. NEVER leave the saw
unattended while connected to a power source.

B BEFORE CHANGING THE SETUP, REMOVING
COVERS, GUARDS, OR BLADE; unplug the saw
and remove the switch key.

B KEEP TOOL DRY, CLEAN, AND FREE FROM
OIL AND GREASE. Always uss a clean cloth
when cleaning. Never use brake fluids, gasoline,
petroleum-based products, or any solvents to
clean tool.

B KEEP BLADES CLEAN, SHARP AND WITH
SUFFICIENT SET. Sharp blades minimize stalling
and kickback. Keep blades free of rust, grease,
and pitch.

A WARNING: Blade coasts after being turned off.

B USE ONLY OUTDOOR EXTENSION CORDS.
Use only extension cords with the marking “Ac-
ceptable for use with outdoor appliances; store
indoors while not in use.” Use extension cords with
an electrical rating not less than the saw’s rating.
Always disconnect the extension cord from the
outlet before disconnecting the product from the
extension cord. '

B INSPECT TOOL CORDS AND EXTENSION
CORDS PERIODICALLY and, if damaged, have
repaired by a qualified service technician at a
Sears repair center. Stay constantly aware of cord
location and keep it well away from the moving
blade.

B DO NOT ABUSE CORD. Never yank the cord to
disconnect it from receptacle. Keep the cord from
heat, oil, and sharp edges.

# SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. Refer to them
frequently and use to instruct other users. If you
loan someone this tooi, loan them these instruc-
tions also.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES FOR RADIAL SAWS

M SECURE THE SAW. Firmly bolt the saw to the leg

stand to keep the saw from tipping, walking, or
sliding.

DO NOT SET UP WORK WITH THE BLADE
SPINNING. Keep the saw power off until you are
ready to use it.

RIP ONLY WORKPIECES LONGER THAN THE
BLADE’S DIAMETER. Never rip a piece of wood
that is shorter than the diameter of the blade.

NEVER LOWER AN UNLOCKED REVOLVING
CUTTING TOOL. Always lock the carriage lock
knob before lowering the blade.

SHUT OFF THE POWER TO FREE A JAMMED
GUARD. Press the switch off before putting your
hands near the blade. Wait for the blade to stop,
then free the guard.

LOCK THE SAW BEFORE MOVING IT. Secure
the radial arm with the arm lock knob. Secure the
carriage with the carriage lock knob.

POSITION THE WORKPIECE WITH THE FIN-
ISHED SIDE DOWN. If the anti-kickback pawls
catch the wood to stop kickback, they could mar
the top surface or cause splintering.

POSITION THE WORKPIECE SO NO ONE MUST
STAND IN LINE WITH THE BLADE. If kickback or
climb ocecurs, a helper, operator, or observer in the
sawblade path could be seriously injured.

POSITION THE CUT SO THE WASTE PART
FALLS OFF. Never use a length stop on the free
end of the workpiece. Never apply force to the free
end or hold it while the sawblade is rotating.

A WARNING: In a rip cut, holding the cut-off edge
behind the blade can cause the cut edges to
pinch, risking kickback. It could cause the blade
to climb over the front edge of the wood and
contact your hand.

N BEFORE STARTING EACH CUT, check that no

play exists in the carriage. Be sure the arm, yoke
and bevel locks and clamps are tight. Verify the
blade, all handles, blade washers, and blade nuts
are secure.

BEFORE MAKING A CUT, test the upper and
lower blade guards for free movement up and
down. Position the nose of the guard to just clear
the workpiece.

AVOID KICKBACK AND POSSIBLE INJURY by
preventing heeling, grabbing, and pinching.

BEFORE CUTTING, position and tighten tha blade
guard and anti-kickback pawls. Test the pawls to
make sure they would stop kickback if it started.
Keep the points sharp.

KEEP THE SAW BIL.ADE PATH CLEAR. Position
the saw to allow enough room on all sides so
neither the operator nor a visitor stands in line with
the sawblade.

AVOID HEELING by adjusting the saw blade so it
exactly parallels the fence during ripping opera-
tions.

AVOID GRABBING in rip mode by keeping the
saw blade correctly adjusted and by feeding the
work from the infeed side (opposite the anti-
kickback pawls).

AVOID PINCHING by using a riving knife and
sharp saw blade. Keep the work positioned firmly
against the fence.

USE IN-RIP WHENEVER POSSIBLE by position-
ing the work so the blade is between (inside) the
column and the molor.

NEVER ADJUST GUARD, PAWLS, OR BLADE
WITHOUT DISCONNECTING THE POWER.
Always turn off the switch and unplug the cord
before freeing a jammed blade, tightening a loose
blade, or repositioning the guard or pawls.

A CAUTION: Do not turn the motor switch on and

off rapidly. This can loosen the sawblade.

NEVER CUT MORE THAN ONE PIECE OF
WOOD AT A TIME. The feed will be uneven and
could cause the blade to pick up one or more
pieces and cause serious injury.

TURN OFF SAW IF A STRANGE NOISE OR
HEAVY VIBRATION OCCURS. Immediately tumn
off the saw, locate the source, and correct the
problem before using the saw further.

POSITION THE CUT SO THE BLADE WILL NOT
EXTEND BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE TABLE.

KEEP THE GUARDS IN PLACE AND THE WORK
SURFACE CLEAR DURING A CUT. Small objects
or wood slivers can ricochet from the blade into the
fence and back toward the operator. If the blade
loosens slivers, remove them with a stick, not your
hand.

IN A RIP CUT, DO NOT LET GO OF THE WORK-
PIECE UNTIL THE CUT IS COMPLETE. When the
workpiece is fed into the blade, push the workpiece
all the way past the blade.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ELECTRICAL

EXTENSION CORDS

Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong
grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles that accept
the tool's plug. When using a power tool at a consider-
able distance from the power source, use an exten-
sion cord heavy enough to carry the current that the
tool will draw. An undersized extension cord will
cause a drop in line voitage, resulting in a loss of
power and causing the motor to overheat. Use the
chart provided below to determine the minimum wire
size required in an extension cord. Only round jack-
eted cords listed by Underwriter's Laboratories (UL)
should be used,

Length of Extension Cord Wire Size (A.W.G.)
Up to 25 feet 14
26-100 feet 12

When working with the tool outdoors, use an exten-
sion cord that is designed for outside use. This is
indicated by the letters WA on the cord's jacket.

Before using an extension cord, inspect it for loose or
exposed wires and cut or worn insulation.

A CAUTION: Keep the cord away from the cutting
area and position the cord so that it will not be
caught on lumber, tools, or other objects during
cutting operations.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Your Sears Craftsman Radial Arm Saw is powered by
a precision built electric motor. it should be connected
to a power supply that is 120 volts, 60 Hz, AC only
(normal household current). It should be connected
to a 240 volt power supply only if it has been reset
according to the instructions in this manual. The
motor has been set at the factory for 120 volts; if it is
reconnected to operate at 240 volts, the main power
cord plug and any receptacle must be replaced with
devices rated for 240 volts. This tool will not operate
on direct current (DC). A substantial voltage drop will
cause a loss of power and the motor will overheat. If
the saw does not operate when plugged into an outlet,
double check the power supply.

SPEED AND WIRING

The no-load speed of your saw is approximately 3,600
rpm. This speed is not constant. For voltage, the
wiring in a shop is as important as the motor’s horse-
power rating. A line intended only for lights cannot
properly carry a power tool motor. Wire that is heavy
enough for a short distance will be too light for a
greater distance. A line that can support one power
tool may not be able to support two or three tools.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric current
to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool is
equipped with an electric cord having an equipment-

- grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug

must be plugged intc a matching outlet that is properly
installed and grounded in accordance with all local
codes and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit the
outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician. Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk of electric
shock. The conductor with insulation having an outer
surface that is green with or without yellow stripes is
the equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is necessary,
do not connect the equipment-grounding conductor to
a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel
if the grounding instructions are not completely
understood, or if in doubt as to whether the tool is
properly grounded.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord immedi-
ately.

This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet like the one shown in Figure 1. It also has a
grounding pin like the one shown.

[ ]
®
[ ]
| 4
GROUNDING /
PIN
COVER OF GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX Fig. 1



CHANGING VOLTAGE
See Figures 2-4.

Your radial saw has been set up at the factory to
operate efficiently on a 120V AC single voltage circuit.
However, if heavy duty operation is required, the
circults are overloaded, or the circuit is low voltage,
have a qualified electrician change the voltage on the
main power system to a 240V AC voltage circuit.

A WARNING: The control cut device is set up for
a 120V AC single voltage circuit. Do not modity
the control cut cord. Identify the control cut
cord and tie it back out of the way.

8 Correctly identify the control cut cord, unplug it,
and set it aside.

W Unplug the main power cord.
B Remove the blade following the procedure in the
Assembly section,

8 Remove the pan head screw above the blade
arbor on the motor cover. Lift motor cover to
expose switch. See Figure 2.

B Use a small screwdriver to slide the dual voltage
switch to the 240V position. See Figures 3 and 4.

B Reinstall motor cover.

W Replace the 120V plug on the main cord with a UL
listed 240V, 15 amp, 3-prong plug.

B Follow the instructions provided with the UL listed
plug.

H Piug the cord into a 240V, 15 amp, 3-blade recep-
tacle. Make sure the receptacle is connected to a

240V AC power supply through a 240V branch
circuit that has a 15 amp fuse or circuit breaker.

Note: No adapter is available for this type of plug or
receptacle.

PAN HEAD SCREW

MOTOR COVER

BLADE ARBOR

LIFT MOTOR COVER TO EXPOSE SWITCH

SLIDE AS SHOWN FOR SINGLE VOLTAGE CIRCUITS
SWITCH SHOWN IN 110-120 VOLT POSITION
Fig. 3

LIFT MOTOR COVER TO EXPOSE SWITCH

SLIDE AS SHOWN FOR DUALVOLTAGE CIRCUITS
SWITCH SHOWN IN 220-240 VOLT POSITION
Fig. 4

[RAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Blade Arbor 5/8 in.
Blade Diameter 10in.
Blade Bevel Angle 0" -90°
Radial Arm Swing Range 50° left - 90" right
Blade Height Adjust 5.35in.
Carriage Travel 17.25in.
Cutting Capacity - Maximum Cross Cut 15.50 in.

26 in.

Cutting Capacity - Maximum Out-Rip

Cutting Capacity - Maximum In-Rip 16 in.
Depth of Cut at 90° 3in.
Depth of Cut at 45° 2.25in.
Table Size 40x27.75x 1 in.
Table Height 36 in.
Rating 120V/240V 60 Hz - AC only
Input 13.0/6.5 Amperes
No Load Speed 3,600 RPM

GLOSSARY OF TERMS FOR WOODWORKING

Bevel Cut .
A cut made across a workpiece with the blade at any
angle other than 90° to the table surface.

Chamfer
A cut removing a wedge from a block so the end (or
part of it) is angled rather than at 90 degrees.

Climb

A hazard in which the blade “climbs” over and out of
the workpiece, pulling the stock out of the operator's
hands or running across the workpiece.

Compound Cut
A cross cut with both a miter angle and a bevel angle.

Cross Cut

A cutting operation with the blade parallel to the
carriage arm and the blade teeth pointing down. It can
be across or with the grain, normally across the grain
or width of the workpiece.

Dado Cut
A non-through cut that leaves a square notch or
trough; requires a special blade.

Featherboard
A device to help guide workpieces during rip cuts.

Fence

A piece of wood used as a edge guide for the
workpiece. Located perpendicular to the carriage arm.
Can be placed at different distances from the rear
table edge in combination with the other table pieces
and is secured with table clamps.

Freehand
Dangerous practice of making a cut without using a
fence.

Gum
A sticky, sap-based residue from wood products.

Heel
Alignment of the blade to the fence.

CRRFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380

Infeed

The side of the blade where the blade teeth point up,
opposite the anti-kickback pawls.

In-Rip

A type of rip cut in which the blade is between the
column and the motor.

- Kerf

The space left by the removal of material in a cut or
the slot produced by the blade in a non-through cut.

Kickback
A hazard that can occur when blade binds or stalls,
throwing workpiece back toward operator.

Leading End
The end of the workpiece pushed into the cutting tool
first.

Miter Cut
A vertical cut made at any angle other than 0° across
the workpiece.

Molding

A shaping cut that gives a varied shape to the
workpiece and requires a special blade.

Out-Rip

A type of rip cut in which the motor is between the
blade and the column. (The blade is “outside” the
motor).

Pushstick

A device used to feed the workpiece through the saw
blade during cutting operations. It helps keep the
operator's hands well away from the blade.

Rabbet
A type of cut that gives a notch in the edge of a
workpiece.

Resaw
A cutting operation to reduce the thickness of the
workpiece to make thinner pieces.



GLOSSARY OF TERMS FOR WOODWORKING (Cont.)

Resin
A sticky, sap-based substance.

Rip Cut L

In a radial saw, a cut made with the blade parallel to
the fence and perpendicular to the arm. Can be
across or with the grain. The teeth point up at the
point of contact with the wood.

Sawblade Path

The area directly in line with the blade — over, under,
behind, or in front of it. Also, the workpiece area which
will be or has been cut by the blade.

Set
The distance that the tip of the saw blade tooth is off
set from the face of the blade.

Throw-Back
Saw throwing back a workpiece similar to kickback.

Through Sawing
Any cutting operation where the blade extends
completely through the workpieca.

Trailing End
The workpiece end last cut by the blade in a rip cut.

Workplece

The item on which the cutting operation is being done.
The surfaces of a workpiece are commonly referred to
as faces, ends, and edges.

Worktable
The surface on which the workpiece rests while
performing a cutting operation.

UNPACKING

A WARNING: To prevent accidental starting that
could cause possible serious personal injury,
assemble all parts to your saw before connecting
it to power supply. The saw should never be
connected to the power supply when you are
assembling parts, making adjustments, installing
or removing blades, or when not in use.

A WARNING: If any parts are missing, do not
operate this tool until the missing parts are
replaced. Failure to do so could result in possible
serious personal injury.

B Carefully remove all parts from the carton and
place the saw on a level work surface. Separate
and check against the list of loose parts.

B Do not discard the packing materials unti! you have
carefully inspected the saw, identified all parts, and
satisfactorily operated your new saw.

Note: If any parls are damaged or missing, do not
attempt to plug in the power cord and tum the
switch on until the damaged or missing parts
are obtained and are installed correctly.

ACCESSORIES

The following recommended accessories are currently available at Sears Retail Stores.

B Steel and carbide tipped circular saw blades
H Hold down clamps
B Saw baskets

B Adjustable taper iig
B Sawdust collector shroud

A WARNING: The use of attachments or accessories not listed might be hazardous.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



LOOSE PARTS LIST

Check all loose parts from the box with the list below. Use the instructions on the following pages to assemble.
All fasteners are shown actual size.

1. Saw Assembly

Fig. 5
2. Elevating Handwheel 3. Blade WIrench ........cuueiceeecvnreescereseserrenesoessnnes 2
A HANOWREE! ... 1 '
B. Screw (10-24 x 5/8 in. Soc¢. Hd.) .........cuouu..... i
C. B1ar Washer .........c.coviviveierereeee e ssresensesssnens 1
‘ 4. Hex Key
A 316 in. Hex Key.....ccoueveeeeeeerececiireei e 1
B. 1/4 in. Hex Kay......cccovmvrrierenerscecsvosenien 1
B
A
Fig. 6A

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 12



LOOSE PARTS LIST

Check all loose parts from the box with the list below. Use the instructions on the following pages to assemble.
All fasteners are shown actual size.

5. Saw Base To Leg Stand Assembly G, FORCE....ceeiecerereseereeresrerr sttt sas s nssassanns 1
A. Saw Assembly (not shown) ... 1
B. Leg Stand Assembly (not shown) ........c......... 1
C. Hex bolt (5/16-18 x 5/8 in. Hex Head) ........... 4
D. Washer (5/16in.) ...ccoevimnimnienreeetscsncnnns 8
E. Lock washer (5/16 in.) .....cccocvevveemninarninns 4
F. Hex Nut (5/16-18) ...ccvinircresincisiinsenenenene 4
10. Leveling Hardware for Front Table
N T— A. Screw (1/4-20 X 1-3/4 iN.) .cccvvriiiiinciiinnnne 1
H“““,“- B. WASHET .vvveeeieirerireciirererrariasssseseressassenessssansnns 1
_ C. U-ClIP ot 1
C D E F D. SEISCIEW .ovvverrerrrerereerrrnrissesressaresensmsessnssases 1
6. Hardware for Front Table E. TOO NUL e ceree s erremvesessessesananssssssanssnes |
A. Front table ......cveeiiveinccncnnr e 1
B. Screw (1/4-20 X 1IN} e 4
C. Washer (1/4in.) .o 4
D. Lock washer (1/4 In.) c.ccccoeciiiniiinnininninninns 4 A B

E. HEX NUL (1/8-20) «...ocovecrereeneerrsnsessssnsssenseneees &

@) || e

C D E
11. Scale Indicator
AL SCTBW vvvecriiierieiireeetesrere e s seciasesansesansnsssmsens 4
B.Speed Nut ... 2
C. INGICALON ..ocveeecererereereeerrseerrserescsesereeserersnrersans £
D. SWItCh KY ..coerviiiiicnicceenseernrean s 2

8. Spacer Table .........cmieninnnsnnescse 1

Fig. 6B

13 CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



LOOSE PARTS LIST

Check all foose parts from the box with the list below. Use the instructions on the following pages to assemble.
All fasteners are shown actual size.

12. Table Support 15. Leg Stand ... e 1
A. Table Support Rails .......ccocccvveirnieeeereeenen, 2 AL LB i 4
B. Square head bolt (5/16-18 x 3/4in.}.............. 4 B. Long bottorn brace .............cocoeivccinieeeeeeeeeenene 2
C. Flat washer (5/16 in.) ....cccovvmrveirceicnnrnisniennn. 4 C. LONG 0P Drace ......cecveereeveeirmreesieireveeesensenns 2
D. Lock washer (5/16 in.) .c..ccvceeveeiresriviieeeenenn. 4 D. Short bottom brace ..........cccceevenirceercee, 2
E. Hex nut (5/16-18) ....ccocecvcereerneicsisie e 4 E. Short top brace ........ceveereeeeeceveinic e 2

FoFOOL ottt 4
G. Screw (1/4-20 X 5/8iN.) ...cvveeevvveveireeerenn. 40
H. Star washer.......cccoovervrneveccicccvissrennen 40
I. Hex nut (1/4-20) RO
J.Hex nut (3/8-16) ... e 8

'W{’EA ; 5

0 [}
B c D E
13, Table Clamp ...t rer s e s emes 2
A. Thumb SCrew (2) .....cccccoeermreiviiiincerceiens 2
B. SQUAre NUL ... 2
C. Table clamp bracket ..........ceccoeevmrevreeesnnnnn, 2
D.CupWasher ..ot ene 2
o 1]

WY O TT YTV YV

O S
B D
c LALLM Y s
14. Owner’s Manual (not shown) ............occoveennne. 1 F G
H I J
Fig. 6C

CRRFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 14



TOOLS NEEDED

The following tools are needed for assembly and alignment. They are not included with this saw.

N — = [o—] -]

Yt —

LEVEL
592 10 AND 18 . MEDIUM FLAT BLADE SCREWDRIVER
= ( 1
| #2 PHILLIPS SCREWDRIVER
= ( -
‘/j | PENCIL

N 3\
Q )
N\

SMALL HAMMER

PLIERS

CHANNEL LOCK PLIERS

WRENCHES: 7/16 in,, 1/2 in., 916 in., 15116 in,

FRAMING SQUARE

15 CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



LABELS

Control Cut Settings

Crosscut
Wood | Setting Feet
Type Position | Minute
Hard A 0-6
Medium B 0-20
Soft C 0-35
evel Lrosscu
Wood Setting Feet
Type Position | Minute
All Types A 0-6
B
Miter Crosscut
Wood | Setting Feet
Type Position | Minute
Hard A 0-6
Medium| B 0-20 |
Soft C 0-35
ompound Ernssct_lf
Wood Setting Feet
Type Position | Minute
All Types A 0-6 |
c

10 inch Radial Arm Saw

WARNING: WHEN SERVICING, USE ONLY IDENTICAL
CRAFTSMAN REPLACEMENT PARTS.

MODEL 315.220380 SER. NO.

MADE IN U.S.A.

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

3,600 RPM 120 / 240 VOLTS 13/6.5 Amp 60 Hz AC ONLY

(D}

Customer Help Line 1-800-932-3188

—

\

A WARNING / ADVERTENCIA

!

» For your own safety, Read and understand
owner's manual before operating saw.

« This tool has more than one connection to the
power source.

» To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury,
disconnect all power connections

» When servicing, use only identical
replacement parts.

h

q propletario antes de operar la sierra.

* Para su seguridad, lea y entienda el manual deIJJ

\,

CRAFTSMAN

PROFESSIONAL

A WARNING / ADVERTENCIA
« For your safety, do not feed rip material into
\ade Rohtlo,’ saw fr::n’:hls direction. ‘ o
LRip Feed Direction ° » Para su sequridad, no introdezca o) material que
vaya & cortar on I» sierra desde estes diveccin.
Fig. 8A
CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 16



LABELS

e

J

Q N CDM
- I\

Carriage Lock

lt“

’

Control Cut

Speed Adjustment

A WARNING
ADVERTENCIA

* Unplug saw before changing the biacdes ar servicing.
® Para su seguridad, lea y entienda el manual del propietario antes de operar la sierra.

= For your safety, read owners manual before operating
saw

+ Waar safely goggles.

* Do not perform freehand cuis.

« Raturn carriage to full rear position after each cross cut, -

* See Instructions on how to reduce the risk of kickback.

= Whan ripping, use pushstick when blade Is set 2 inches or more from

« When ripping, use pushblock and auxiliary fence when hiade is set hetween
1/2 and 2 inchas from fence. Do not make rip cuts narrower than 1/2 inch.

* Keep hands out of path of blade.

+ Do not reach around saw blade.

» Turn powar off and wait for blade to stop before moving workpiece or

A WARNING
ADVERTENCIA

Read and understand owners manual
before operating saw.

For your safety, do not use
accessories without proper guarding.
Provide proper workpiece support
Position cutting tool behind the
fence.

With power off and switch key
removed, turn cutting tool by hand to
make sure it does not strike guard,
fence or any other saw parts.

Para su seguridad, lea y entienda el
manual del propietario antes de
operar la sierra.

17

LOCKED

D,

UNLOCKED

B

‘PIVOTﬁ uy

Fig. 8B
CRAFTSMAN RADIAL SAW 315.220380



FEATURES

KNOW YOUR RADIAL SAW
See Figure 9A.

OVERVIEW - The main operating components include
tha column, the arm, and the yoke assembly (yoke,
motor, and blade), and their operation is summarized
in the paragraph below. Safety features and control
functions are given also. Spending a few minutes
reviewing the illustrations and features list below and
on the following pages to locate these items will make
assembly easier.

METHOD OF OPERATION: The column at the back
of the saw supports the radial arm. The arm can be
raised or lowered to change the blade height or
swiveled left and right for a miter cut, A yoke fits into
a carriage on the arm, which can travel back and
forward. The yoke supports the yoke assembly
(motor, blade, and blade guard) and can be pivoted
so the blade faces right, front, or ieft. The motor can
be rotated to change the blade angle.

Control functions include 1) column height {elevating
handwheel), 2) arm angfe (arm lock knob), 3) yoke
movement on arm (*carriage lock knob) 4) yoke
rotation {*yoke pivot latch and *yoke lock handle), and
5) blade beve! (*bevel index lever and *bevel lock
knob).

Safety features include the control cut device, the
removable switch key, and the blade guard assembly.
Never operate the saw without ensuring these safety
features are in place and functioning correctly.

On a radial saw, “cross cut” means a cut paralle! to
the arm, and a “rip cut” is perpendicular to the arm.
There are several ways to make cuts, depending on
the size and material of the workpiece and the end
result desired.

Before attempting to use your saw, familiarize yourself
with all operating features and safety requirements of
your Sears Craftsman Radial Arm Saw,

*Shown on following pages

‘ CONTROL
YOKE CUT HOUSING
ARM LOCK KNOB CARRIAGE
AND COVER
ARM
SWITCH AND KEY -1
BLADE AND : COLUMN
BLADE GUARD -
o @ =
MOTOR
of]o o
ELEVATING o 0
HANDWHEEL
[
0, 0
O
o. o [+ *
[v] o o)
) Fig. 9A
[RAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315220380 18



FEATURES

FEATURES LIST
See Figures 9A-9D.

ADJUSTABLE TABLES - A narrow spacer table and
wider rear table that can be repositioned or even
replaced with different tables. See Figure 9C.

ANTI-KICKBACK PAWLS - Toothed pawils that snag
the work in case of kickback during rip cuts. (When
the blade is paraliel to the arm, the pawls are in front
of the blade.) Keep the pawils in place to reduce risk
of injury. See Figure 9D.

ARM - The assembly extending from the column,
which supports the yoke, the motor, and the blade.
See Figure 9A.

ARM LOCK KNOB - Controls arm angle. Use to set
the arm to the positive stops at 0°, 45° left, and 45’
right and to lock the arm in place. Located on top of
arm at front. See Figures 9A and 9B.

BEVEL INDEX KNOB - Controls the biade angle
between positive stops at 0°, 45°, and 90°. Located
behind the handle. See Figure 9B.

BEVEL INDEX SCALE - Shows the blade angle for
bevel cuts and is located behind the handle. See
Figure 9B.

BEVEL LOCK LEVER - Sets and locks blade angle. it
is located below the handle. See Figure 9B.

BLADE - For maximum performance, use the Crafts-
man 40-tooth, 10 in. carbide-tipped blade provided
with your saw. It is a high-quality combination blade
suitable for ripping and crosscut operations. Blades
recommended for other operations are listed in the
Accessory section of this manual. The blade is
powered by the main motor and turned off by the
switch. See Figure 9D.

A WARNING: Use only blades rated for at least
5,000 rpm and recommended for use on this
saw. Check with your nearest Sears retail store.

BLADE GUARD ASSEMBLY - Protective unit over
the blade, with a riving knife, anti-kickback pawls, an
upper blade guard, a lower outer blade guard, and a
lower inner blade guard. Always keep each item in
place unless specifically instructed to move it. See
Figures 9A and 9D.

BLADE GUARD CLAMP SCREW - Secures the
blade guard to the motor. Located between the blade
and the motor. See Figure 9D.

MITER SCALE
YOKE PIVOT LATCH
ARM LOCK KNOB op
YOKE SCALE(S)
/‘
—‘__/____—'__"_——"
A COLUMN TUBE
9
£
&
BEVEL YOKE
INDEX KNOB LOCK HANDLE
7 Q
©
BEVEL
INDEX SCALE = - | COLUMN SUPPORT
o -
<
BEVEL o
LOCK LEVER MOTOR

19

Fig. 9B
CRAFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380



CARRIAGE - Slides along track under arm and
supports yoke. Contained in two carriage covers, one
on each side of the arm. See Figure 9C.

CARRIAGE LOCK KNOB - Controls whether the
carriage is locked or can travel. Located on the left
side of the arm on the carriage cover. See Figure 9C.

COLUMN - Upright housing at the back of the saw,
consisting of a column support and a column tube.
The column tube can be raised or lowered with the
elevating handwheel at the front of the saw. See
Figures 9A and 9B.

CONTROL CUT DEVICE - Limits carriage speed to
prevent climb, using a cable from the carriage to the
column. Has a separate motor on left side, which is
activated by the switch trigger in the handle. The
cable returns the carriage to thé column when the
motor is not activated. Speed is adjusted with a
thumbwheel on the handie. It runs on a separate
120V AC single voltage circuit. See Figure 9C.

A WARNING: When connecting only one of the
cords, squeeze the switch trigger in the handle. If
the main motor cord alone is connected, the
switch trigger in the handle wil! not operate the
control cut device. The carriage cannot be
advanced without power to the control cut device.

DUAL VOLTAGE - If needed, your main power
source may be rewired by a qualified electrician to
provide a 240V AC circuit. See the Electrical section.
DUST GUIDE - Directs sawdust, created from the cut
being made, in the direction you set. Located at the
rear of the upper blade guard. See Figure 9D.
ELEVATING HANDWHEEL - The handwheel below
the worktable (in front) that changes the height of the
arm and the blade. See Figure 9C.

FENCE - Removable guide for work, which extends
across width of table. See Figure 9C.

FRONT TABLE - Fixed portion of the worktabie that
supports the work. See Figure 9C.

HANDLE - Used to pull the yoke assembly. Mounted
on the yoke to the right of the blade. See Figure 9C.
HOLD DOWN - A metal guard to control workpiece
climb during rip cuts. When blade parallels arm, hold
down is over the back of the blade. See Figure 9D.
HOLD DOWN KNOB - Controls placement of the hold
down and locks it in place. See Figure 9D.

MITER SCALE - Shows the miter angle setting of the
arm. See Figure 9B.

TRACK  CARRIAGE CARRIAGE
LOCK KNOB AND COVER
CONTROL
CUT MOTOR j/ ™
‘"'---‘_‘--~...~___‘‘-.-_~
| SWITCH
X AND KEY
CONTROL P
CUT CABLE . CONTROL CUT
THUMBWHEEL
REAR
TABLE ¢ FRONT TABLE
SPACER - ° ad HANDLE
TABLE i |
o L=-J
o fE -
FENCE ELEVATING
HANDWHEEL
0 (8] 0
0
Fig. 9C

CRAFTSMAN RADIAL SAW 315.220380



FEATURES

MOTOR (13/6.5 AMP) - Powers the blade and is SWITCH TRIGGER - Used to power the control cut
controlled by the switch and key at the front of the device to allow yoke assembly to be pulled forward.
arm. The powerful induction motor has a capacitor Mounted in the handle. See Figure 9D.

start. It is mounted in the yoke and rotated with the SWITCH WITH KEY - Powers the blade motor.

bevel index knob and bevel lock lever. See Figure 9B.  pjaced on the front of the arm for easy access. To
RIP SCALES - Show the distance from the fence to. lock the switch once it has been pressed to OFF,

the blade. (In-rip scales are on the right side of the remove the yellow key. Place the key in a location that
arm, and out-rip scales are on the left side.) Upper is inaccessible to children and others not qualified to
scales show the distance with the fence beside the use the tool. See Figures 9A and 9C.

front table. Lower scales show the distance with the YOKE - Supporis the blade and motor. Can be

fence in farthest back position. See Figure 95. pivoted to index the blade between rip and cross cuts.

RIVING KNIFE OR SPREADER - Located directly in Located between the carriage and the motor. See
front of the blade and beside the anti-kickback pawis, Figure 9B.

the riving knife keeps cut edges from binding during YOKE PIVOT LATCH - Indexes the yoke (after it is
1ip cuts. See Figure 9D. released) to position the blade to face right (out-rip
RIVING KNIFE BRACKET - Aliows adjustment of the cut), front (cross cut), or left (in-rip cut). Located on
riving knife. Located midway along the riving knite. the right carriage cover. See Figure 9B.

See Figure 9D. YOKE LOCK HANDLE - Releases the yoke to allow
RIVING KNIFE KNOB - Adjusts the riving knife and indexing for rip cut or cross cut. Located below the
locks both the pawls and the riving knife in place. yoke, on the right. See Figure 9B.

Located toward the top and front of the blade guard.

See Figure 9D.

BLADE GUARD
CLAMP SCREW

&.\\.'."—
—
HOLD DOWN
> SWITCH
oo A TRIGGER
DOWN KNOB RIVING
— a KNIFE KNOB
UPPER J ——— RIVING KNIFE
BLADE GUARD .
Bl = RIVING
KNIFE BRACKET
LOWER —
BLADE GUARD

ANTI-KICKBACK

PAWLS
s BLADE /
S— / Fig. 9D

21 CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ASSEMBLY

Assembly is best done in the area where the saw will
be used. When you remove the saw and hardware
from the packing materials, carefully check the items
with the Loose Parts list. if you are unsure about the
description of any pan, refer to their illustrations. For
your convenience, all fasteners have been drawn
actual size. If any parts are missing, delay assembling
until you have obtained the missing part(s).

Your radial arm saw is capable of a wide variety of
operations, and thus requires a number of initial setup
adjustments. However, once the saw is set up, you
can check your saw in about ten minutes and correct
any misalignment with the procedures in the Adjust-
ment section.

A CAUTION: Perform all the procedures in both
the Assembly and Adjustments sections before
using the saw. Run a check on your saw
frequently, referring to the Adjustments section.
Failure to perform the adjustments in the initial
set up or on a frequent basis can result in poor
performance or machine damage.

ASSEMBLING LEG STAND
See Figures 10A - 10C.

B Take the following hardware from the hardware
bags in the leg stand carton:

40 truss head screws (1/4-20 x 5/8 in.)
40 star washers (1/4 in.)
40 hex nuts {1/4-20)

B Take the following hardware from the remaining
hardware bags in the leg stand carton:

4 leveling feet
8 large hex nuts (3/8-16)

M Obtain four legs and eight braces from the leg
stand carton. See the Loose Parts section,

SHORT
UPPER BRACE

. -&
. \ STAR
WASHER

\ TRUSS

HEAD SCREW

1\

HEX NUT
' (1/4-20)

0¥

SHORT ©
LOWER BRACE

27

HEX NUT

(3/8-16)
LEVELING FOOT
CRAFTSMAN RADIAL SAW 315.220280

Fig. 10A

22

B Place a 3/8-16 hex nut on each leveling foot and
insert leveling feet into the bottom of the legs. Cap
with remaining 3/8-16 hex nuts but only finger
tighten. See Figure 10A.

Place a short upper brace inside two of the legs
(wide end of legs up) and align the three holes in
the brace with the holes in the fegs.

Insert the screws. Add the star washers and 1/4-20
hex nuts. Finger tighten.

Install a short lower brace on the legs.
See Figure 10A.

Repeat for the other end assembly,

Connect the leg sets with a long upper brace. Add
the hardware and finger tighten. Repeat for the
other side brace, then install the long lower braces.
See Figure 10B.

Tighten all screws, washers, and nuts with a 7/16
in. wrench and as needed a #2 phillips screwdriver.

Move the leg stand to the desired location, Using a
level, adjust the leveling feet by raising or lowering
the bolts with 2 9/16 in. wrench.

When the leg stand is level, securely tighten all four
nuts with the wrench.

Your leg stand is now completely assembled and
ready for use. See Figure 10C.

LONG
UPPER BRACE

LOWERBRACE  Fig. 108




ASSEMBLY

MOUNTING SAW TO LEG STAND
See Figure 11.

A WARNING: Firmly bolt the saw to the leg stand
to keep the saw from tipping, walking, or sliding.

® Locate the following hardware from a small hard-
ware bag:

4 hex bolts {5/16-18 x 5/8 in.)
4 lockwashers (5/16 in.)

8 flat washers (11/32in.)

4 hex nuts (5/16-18)

B Place the saw on top of the leg stand so the holes
in the saw base line up with the holes on top of the
leg stand braces.

H Put a washer on a screw, and put the screw and
washer into the heole in the saw base. Cap with
another washer, then a lockwasher and a hex nut.
Hand tighten the set.

W install the other three sets and securely tighten all
four sets with a 1/2 In. wrench.

SAW BASE L

0 HEX BOLT
FLAT
, WASHER
LOCKWASHER
HEX NUT
LEG STAND Fig. 11

ATTACHING ELEVATING HANDWHEEL
See Figure 12.

A WARNING: Be sure the main power cord of
your saw is unplugged. Ignoring this precaution
could result in serious injury. Do not perform the
following steps unless the saw is unplugged.

The elevating handwhee! adjusts the height of the
radial arm and the blade.

W Take the handwheel, star washer, and screw
(10-24 x 5/8 in. Soc. Hd.) from the hardware bag.

B Place the handwheel on the end of the elevating
shaft, which extends from the front of the saw base.

B Place the star washer on the screw and thread
screw into the end of the shaft. ’

B Securely tighten the screw with a 5/32 in. hex key.
B Raise or lower the arm by turning the handwheel.

ELEVATING
SHAFT

HANDWHEEL

Fig. 12

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ASSEMBLY

INSTALLING THE YOKE ASSEMBLY
See Figures 13A - 13C.

The yoke rides in the carriage below the arm and
supports the motor, the blade guard, and the blade.
install the yoke assembly from the front of the arm.

B Remove the carriage stop screw and lockwasher
from below the front of the arm with a2 1/4 in. hex
key. See Figure 13A.

ARM VIEWED FROM BELOW

%\ CARRIAGE STOP SCREW
)\ 1/4 in. HEX KEY

B Remove the arm cap screws and arm cap from the
front of the arm with a phillips screwdriver. See
Figure 13B.

Fig. 13A

ARM LOCK KNOB

ARM CAP

CAP SCREWS

Fig. 13B

B Remove and discard the two motor setscrews in
the bottom of the motor. They are for shipping
purposes only.

M Lock the arm with the arm lock knob, located on top
of the front of the arm, so the arm doesn’t swing
while you are mounting the yoke assembly.

B Pick up the yoke assembly and carefuily slip it onto
the carriage track below the arm. Keep it parallel
with the arm so bearings slide in smoothly. See
Figure 13C.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

FOR CLARITY, CARRIAGE COVERS AND CARRIAGE LOCK
KNOB ARE NOT SHOWN N ILLUSTRATION

ARM LOCK KNOB

BEARINGS (4)

CARRIAGE

YOKE

CARRIAGE
LOCK KNOB

ARM

CARRIAGE CCVER Fig. 13C

M Reinstall the carriage stop screw, the lockwasher,
arm cap, and arm cap screws. Tighten all screws
securely.

A WARNING: Once the yoke assembly is on the
carriage track, reinstal! the arm cap, the arm cap
screws, the carriage stop screw, and the
lockwasher. Do not risk serious injury or damage
to the saw by failing to replace these parts.

M Tighten the carriage lock knob, on the carriage
cover on the left of the arm, to lock the yoke
assembly in place.



ASSEMBLY

REMOVING THE BLADE
See Figure 14.

Remove the blade and blade guard assembly during
setup for safety and better access. The blade guard
includes an upper blade guard, an outer lower guard,
and an inner lower guard. The lower inner guard
consists of two overlapping slotted metal strips. The
strips are held together with a retaining screw and a
nut. Locate these items before beginning the proce-
dure.
A WARNING: To prevent accidental contact with
the blade that could result in injury, remove the
blade and blade guard before making setups
involving the blade arbor and work $tand. Use
the biade wrenches provided with your saw.

Remove the retaining screw and nut at the bottom
of the lower inner blade guard.

Loosen the guard clamp screw, a long thumbscrew
between the blade guard and the motor.

Rotate and lift the guard assembly up and over the
blade, then remove it. '

Hold the blade arbor (motor shaft) with one of the
two blade wrenches provided. Put the other blade
wrench on the blade nut and turn it clockwise
(down), since the blade arbor has left hand threads.

Remove the blade nut, outer blade washer, saw
blade, and inner blade washer. Set these items
aside until all the tables have been installed and the

front table is level.
THUMBSCREW BLADE GUARD

BLADE

OUTER BLADE
WASHER
RETAINING '

SCREW AND NUT

BLADE NUT

INNER BLADE
WASHER
TO
'%'Cki\;jf?TEN
hy
7

1 BLADE
% WRENCH(2)
| 3
BLADE 3
ARBOR™ 3
. ‘5‘
e Fig. 14

ATTACHING TABLE SUPPORTS
See Figure 15.

The table supports are a base for the three wooden
table sections and fence.

B Locate the two table supports and the following
hardware: .

4 square head bolts (5/16-18 x 3/4 in.)
4 lockwashers (5/16 in.)

4 hex nuts {5/16-18)

4 flat washers (5/16 in.)

Aftach the supports to the side of the saw base.
There are holes in both sides of each support. The
long side of each support (with the slotted holes)
fits against the saw base.

Use two square head bolts per suppont, inserted
from within the saw base outward.

Place a flat washer, a lock washer, and a hex nut
on the end of each screw.

Position table supports so that bolts are approxi-
mately centered in slotted holes.

Finger tighten or snug with a 1/2 in. wrench only at
this time. Final adjustments will be made later in
Leveling The Table Supports section.

HEX NUT

TABLE

SUPPORT
\
0

)
0
MOUNT TABLE SUPPORTS
USING THESE HOLE LOCATIONS Fig. 15

25 CRAFTSMAN RADIAL SAW 315.220380



SETTING THE ARM LOCK KNOB
See Figure 16.

it may be possible to move the arm when locked, if
the arm lock knecb is too loose. If the arm does not
move freely when unlocked, the arm lock knob may
be too tight. Use this procedure to check and set the
arm lock knob by turning the arm lock wheel (under
the carriage arm).

B Release the arm lock knob, located on top of the
arm at the front.

B Swing the arm 30° to the left or the right, referring
to the miter scale on top of the column.

- Wl Lock the arm in place with the arm lock knob.

- M Apply a reasonable amount of pressure. The arm
can be forced but if it moves easily, it needs
adjustment.

M Locate the arm lock wheel.

B Release the arm lock knob and turn the lock wheel
clockwise to tighten or counterclockwise to loosen.

B Repeat above steps until the arm movement is
minimized when locked.

ARM LOCK KNOB ARM
TURN COUNTERCLOCK-
WISE TO LOOSEN
' /
A — — U

gor
7 e

CARR TURN CLOCKWISE
STOPSCREW  ARM TO TIGHTEN
LOCK WHEEL Fig. 16

SETTING THE YOKE CLAMP

See Figures 17A and 17B.

The yoke clamp keeps the yoke from rotating on the

carriage when you want the saw blade to be station-

ary. Use this procedure to check and set the yoke

clamp.

W Release the yoke lock handle (below the arm on
the right side) so the motor can be rotated.

B Swivel the motor slightly. it should be at an angle in
between one of the preset positive stop angles.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

ARM CAP MOTOR STEr

YOKE
ASSEMBLY

Fig. 17A

B Lock the yoke lock handle. Grasp the motor with
both hands and apply reasonable pressure to see if
it slips. If it moves, reset the yoke lock handle as
follows.

B Remove the arm cap screws and arm cap at the
front of the arm with a phillips screwdriver. See
Figure 13B.

B Remove the carriage stop screw and lockwasher
with a 1/4 in. hex key. Carefully slide the yoke
assembly forward and off the carriage.

B Place the yoke assembly in a spot where it wil! be
secure as you work on the top of the yoke.,

B Release the yoke lock handle. Tighten the center
nut with a 15/16 in. wrench until the lock handle is
centered between the two legs of the yoke.

B Carefully replace the yoke assembly on the car-
riage amm track. Slide it back about haifway.

B Replace the carriage stop screw and lockwasher,
followed by the arm cap and arm cap screws.

B Lock and test the yoke again. If it can be moved,
repeat the procedure until it is secure.

\ CENTER NUT

YOKE LOCK
HANDLE

YOKE LEG

Fig. 17B



ASSEMBLY

SETTING THE BEVEL LOCK LEVER
See Figures 18A —18C.

The bevel lock lever locks the blade at desired angles
other than the preset positive stop angles. The bevel
lock lever is preset at the factory but may need
readjustment after shipping or extended use. Check
for overtightness or looseness and make any neces-
sary adjustments as follows:

The bevel lock lever is located on the front of the yoke
assembly, near the bottom. It is attached to a clamp
bolt that controls the amount of tightness.

B Pull the bevel lock lever forward to unlock it. Use
the bevel index knob (just under the handle) to
rotate the motor approximately 30°. Lock the bevel
lock lever. ’

W If the bevel lock lever is difficult to lock, the clamp STAR WASHER —-’Rilﬁ
bolt needs to be loosened. If the motor can be E
forced out of position, the clamp bolt needs to be SOCKET SCREW
tightened. | BEVEL
LOCK LEVER

8 Remove the socket screw {under the bevel lock
lever) and star washer with a 1/8 in. hex key.

B Use the bevel lock handle as a wrench to tighten or
loosen the clamp bolt. The clamp bolt has a right-
handed thread. Tighten it left to right.

B When the bolt is correctly set, remove the bevel
lock lever from the clamp bolt and place it roughly
parallel to the yoke assembly.

B Replace the socket screw and star washer. Re-
check the tightness of the bevel lock lever. Repeat
the steps above until the motor is secure when
focked, and the bevel lock lever fits squarely
against the yoke assembiy.

Fig. 188

BEVEL LOCK LEVER IN
CORRECT LOCKED POSITION

Fig. 18C

LOCK LEVER INDEXKNOB MOTOR Fig. 18A

27 CRAFTSMRN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ASSEMBLY

TIGHTENING THE ARM AND COLUMN
See Figure 19.

There should be no play, vertical or horizontal, in the
arm relative to the column. If you can move the arm
up, down or sideways when it is unlocked, use the
following steps to tighten it. .

B Using a phillips screwdriver, remove the rear cover
screws (2) and rear cover from the back of the arm.
This uncovers the bolts on the column .

Tighten the top two bolts evenly untit the arm is firm
and there is no vertical or horizontal movement.

Also check the two bottom hex nuts. It is not
‘necessary to tighten them as tight as the upper
.bolts. However they should be tightened even and
shug.

‘Replace the rear cover and rear cover Screws.
Tighten screws securely.

- REAR
COVER SCREWS

HEX NUT {2)

Fig. 19

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

28

ADJUSTING THE COLUMN TUBE
See Figures 204 - 200.

The purpose of this procedure is to check whether the
inner column tube is snug in the housing and to
remove any looseness. Looseness could result in a
poor cut or difficulty in elevating the carriage. The
column tube is the upper portion of the column and
extends from the column support.

Note: It is critical to remove all looseness with this
procedure. If this procedure is not done cor-
rectly, following adjustments will be wrong and
could result in machine damage.

This procedure checks both the elevating action and
the rotating action. if a check does not show loose-
ness, do not perform the adjustment.

W if the arm is not at O (straight forward), release the
arm lock knob, set the arm, and re-lock the arm
lock knob.

B Elevation check: To check the slevation movement,
place your hand under the front of the radial arm.
Press upward on the radial arm. There should be
no play between the column tube and the column
suppont. The whole assembly should move as one.
See Figure 20A.

COLUMN ARM

COLUMN
SUPPORT

Fig. 20A



B Rotation check: To check the rotation, hold the front
of the arm with one hand and grasp the top of the
column support with the other. Press the arm fo the
side. If there is play between the column support
and the column tube, it needs to be adjusted. See
Figure 20B.

COLUMN TUBE

COLUMN SUPPORT Fig. 20B

B Elevation Adjustment: If the elevation check did not
show any play between the column tube and the
support, go to the rotation adjustment. Otherwise,
raise and lower the arm with the elevating hand-
wheel. Tighten the black screws on the right side of
the column support by 1/16th to 1/8th of a turn.
Tighten the two silver screws on the left side
slightly more. You will need two 1/2 in. wrenches or
sockets. Turn the elevating handwheel again. if the
column tube binds, loosen the silver and black
screws and turn the handwheel again. See Figure
20C.

B When the elevation is smooth, check for lcoseness
again by pressing upward on the front of the arm.
Repeat the previous step until elevation is smooth
with no play between the column tube and the
column support.

28

Elevation Adjustment

COLUMN

COLUMN ' TUBE
SUPPORT | |

SCREWS ‘| = SCREWS

Fig. 20C

Rotation Adjustment: Using a 3/16 in. hex key,

slightly tighten the two cap screws at the back of
the column support (left side) until no play shows
between the radial arm and the column. The cap
screws are indicated by arrows. See Figure 20D.

Recheck the rotation by holding the front of the
arm, grasping the top of the column support with
the other, and pressing the arm to the side.

Rotation Adfustment

CAP
SCREWS

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ASSEMBLY

ADJUSTING THE CARRIAGE BEARINGS
See Figures 21A and 218B.

Loose carriage bearings permit the blade to wandar
slightly while cutting, which will result in a poor cut
and more wear and tear on the saw. Use the foilowing
steps to check for tightness and to then adjust the
bearings if needed.

B On the left side of the arm, remove the carriage
lock knob, the carriage cover screws, and the
carriage cover.

B With one hand, grip the front bearing hard to keep it
still, and pull the carriage forward with the other
hand. The bearing should turn. If it stays still as the
carriage is moved, it needs to be adjusted.

CARRIAGE BEARING

GRASP AND HOLD
CARRIAGE BEARING

(RAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380

B Use a 9/16 in. wrench to hold the eccentric screw
(top of bearing) and a 1/2 in. wrench to loosen the
nut below the bearing.

B Turn the eccentric screw a partial turn as needed to
tighten the bearing.

B Retighten the nut and repeat the second step to
test the tightness. Adjust it so the bearing turns
even against resistance when the carriage is
moved - but not so much that the carriage is difficult
to move and return it to its rear position.

B Repeat for the left rear bearing.

Note: Adjust bearings on the left side only. Bearings
on the right side do not adjust.

B Replace the carriage cover, carriage cover screws,
and carriage lock knob.

M6 in.
WRENCH

ECCENTRIC SCREW




ASSEMBLY

LEVELING THE TABLE SUPPORTS
See Figures 22A and 22B.

The table supports must be perfectly level.

B Pull the bevel lock lever forward to unlock it. Use
the bevel index knob to rotate the motor so the
arbor shaft points down. Lock the bevel lock lever.

Release the arm lock knob to angle the arm. Begin
by positioning the arbor shaft over the back of the
highest table support. Normally this is the left side.
See Figure 22A.

Lock the arm lock knob and the carriage lock knaob.

Using one of the blade wrenches as a feeler gage,
place it on the table support below the arbor shaft.

With the elevating handwheel, carefully lower the
maotor until the shaft just touches the wrench. The
wrench should move with only slight resistance.
Securely tighten the back screw on the table
support.

Without changing the elevation, move the arm to

place the blade arbor over the front of table sup-
port. See Figure 22B.

M Place the wrench below the shaft and check that
the clearance is the same. If not, adjust the table
support until it is the same. Securely tighten the
front screw.

B Move the arm to the opposite side and repeat the
above procedure. When the opposite side is level,
recheck the first side to make sure that it is still
accurate and even.

Return the saw and motor to normal height and
position.

HY

Q ]
BLADE ¢
WRENCH AT %
FRONT Fig. 228
ARM LOCK KNOB
[ W]
BEVEL
INDEX KNOB /’a:— !
&
o
BEVEL i
LOCK LEVER
L=}
BLADE WRENCH o °
AT BACK
BLADE
ARBOR 0 - = (3
% RIGHT SIDE
0 TABLE SUPPORT
LEFT SIDE
TABLE SUPPORT 3
ofle (¢)
3 9
ELEVATING
HANDWHEEL

31

Fig. 22A
CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



INSTALLING THE FRONT TABLE
See Figures 23A - 23C.

Use this procedure to install the fixed front table.

The top of the table has counterbored holes, predrilled
from the top, around the center to attach the table. In
the center are a counterbored hole and a small hole,
which is not counterbored. They are used for raising
or lowering the center of the table until it is level.

B Locate the front table and the following hardware:

1 tee nut

1 U-clip (1/4 in.)

1 setscrew (1/4-20 x 7/8 in.)

4 pan head screws (1/4-20 x 1 in.)

1 pan head screw (1/4-20 x 1-3/4 in.)
5 flat washers (5/8 in.)

4 lock washers (1/4in.) -

4 hex nuts (1/4-20)

B Place the front table on a solid worksurface, with
the top surface face down. Place the tee nut in the
non-counterbored hole and tap it in place with a
hammer.

SETSCREW

1-3/4 in. SCREW
W

| ASHER
>

REAR OF
FRONT TABLE

REAR OF FRONT TABLE

Fig. 23A

W Snap the U-clip onto the front edge of the saw
base. Line up the hole in the U-clip with the saw
base hole just to the left of the center notch in saw
base. See Figure 23B.

B Place the table, top up, on the table supporis so the
center counterbored hole lines up over the hole in
the U-clip.

B Place a flat washer in each counterbored hole.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

ALIGN U-CLIP
OVER THIS HOLE

Fig. 23B

Place the long pan head screw into the center hole
and thread into the U-clip. Do not tighten until the
table has been checked for evenness. See Figure
23A.

Place the setscrew through the small leveling hole
and thread into the tee nut, but do not tighten.

W Puta 1 in. long pan head screw in the four remain-

ing holes and through the holes in the support.
Cap with a lock washer and hex nut. Tighten with a
7/16 in. wrench and phillips screwdriver. This
completes installation of the front table.

SETSCREW

Tt
® FLAT
| | WASHER

1-3/4 in. SCREW

1'“. H
SCREW ! \
oo T
L L1 iz

By

HEX NUT

LOCKWASHER

Fig. 23C



ASSEMBLY

LEVELING THE FRONT TABLE
See Figure 24.

If there are any high or low areas on the front table,
they should be removed by adjusting the leveling
screws in the center holes on the front table.

M Place the rear table on its edge across the front
table to check for gaps.

B Adjust gaps of less than 1/32 in. in the center of
the table by turning the setscrew with a flat blade
screwdriver until the setscrew touches the frame.
Then lightly secure the center pan head screw with
a phillips screwdriver.

M For a gap of more than 1/32 in. in the center of the
table, raise the center by turning the setscrew
against the frame. Then lightly secure the center
pan head screw with a phillips screwdriver,

B For a gap of more than 1/32 in. on the sides, lower
the center of the table by tightening the center pan
head screw with a phillips screwdriver. Then tighten
the setscrew.

25 PHILLIPS SCREWDRIVER
ON PAN HEAD SCREW

SETSCREW

7=

REAR TABLE

FRONT TABLE
Fig. 24

INSTALLING REAR TABLE, SPACER
TABLE, FENCE, AND CLAMPS
See Figures 25A - 25C.

The placement of the tables and fence may need to
be changed for different cuts, depending on the size
of the workpiece and the position of the blade. The
fence should be installed next to the front table for
maximum depth capacity; it should be installed in the
middie for maximum cross cut capacity; and installed
all the way back for maximum rip capacity.

B Locate the fence, the spacer table, the rear table,
and two unassembled clamps, which consist ¢f the
following hardware: :

2 cup washers

2 clamp brackets
2 square nuts

2 thumbscrews

B Place the fence behind the front table, then the
spacer table behind it, and then the rear table
behind it.

B Slip a square nut into the slot of each clamp
bracket.

M Place a thumbscrew into the end of the clamp
bracket farthest from the slot. Thread it into the
square nut.

Note: If the screw is inserted in the wrong end of the
bracket, the clamp will not work.

B Place the clamp bracket into the rectangle holes in
the table support. Hold the cup washer against the
rear table and turn the thumbscrew clockwise until
it snaps into the cup washer.

B Tighten the thumbscrews to clamp the table sec-
tions into place. :

REAR TABLE FENCE
SPACER TABLE FRONT TABLE

Fig. 25A

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ASSEMBLY

THUMBSCREW
CLAMP
BRACKET

SQUARE NUT
S CLAMP SHOWN
N~ I ASSEMBLED
cuP sLoT
WASHER Fig. 258
RECTANGLE
HOLE
-
'
0 TABLE
SUPPORT

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

Fig. 25C

34

INSTALLING BLADE AND BLADE GUARD
See Figures 26A and 26B.

M Collect the blade and hardware that were removed
earlier. Place the inner blade washer, saw blade,
outer blade washer, and blade nut on the blade
arbor. See Figure 26A. Note: The concave side of
blade washers go against the blade.

Hold the blade arbor with one wrench and rotate
the other blade wrench counterclockwise (up), to
tighten the blade nut. See Figure 268. Note: Blade
arbor has left hand threads. Test the blade to make
sure it turns freely.

Use the bevel index knob (above the handle) and
the bevel lock lever (below the handle) to set and
lock the motor at 0°. The blade will be vertical.

‘Attach the blade guard over the blade so the riving
knife and pawls face front. See Figure 26A.

Tilt the guard approximately 45° down in the front,
place it over the blade, and rotate it to a horizontal
locked position.

Retighten the blade guard clamp screw, the long
thumbscrew located between the blade guard and
the motor.

Check that the guard is firmly seated in the groove
on the motor housing.

Tighten the guard clamp screw.

Replace the retaining screw and nut at the bottom
of the lower inner blade guard.

BLADE GUARD

BLADE

{ OUTER BLADE

. WASHER
RETAINING

SCREW AND NUT ..

RIVING KNIFE
AND PAWLS

BLADE NUT
INNER BLADE
WASHER

Fig. 26A

TO

LOOSEN
\-v

BLADE
ROTATION »%

TO

] / TIGHTEN
A BLADE

3 WRENCH (2)
"
BLADE \ A
ARBOR . 5
3
"ﬁ\ . £ ;‘.;\‘"

Fig. 26B



ASSEMBLY

ALIGN RIVING KNIFE TO BLADE
See Figures 27A - 27C.

When ripping the riving knife must be centered with
the blade to ride in the middle of the kerf and keep it
from binding. Binding pinches the blade. Blade
pinching can cause kickback.

There are two pairs of anti-kickback pawls.

A WARNING: Failure to use the riving knife, hold
downs, and anti-kickback pawls can allow
kickback. Kickback can throw the workpiece
toward the operator, resulting in serious injury.

B Put the biade to the in-rip position by first loosening
the yoke iock handle, below the carriage on the
right. Then pull the yoke pivot latch (right side of
arm, on carriage) forward and rotate the yoke to the

B With the elevating handwheel, lower the arm until
the blade just clears the table.

H Support the lower outer blade guard and loosen the
carriage lock knob on the left of the arm. Move the
yoke back until the blade touches the fence. Reset
the carriage lock knob.

B Loosen the riving knife knob, at the front of the
upper blade guard. Lower the riving knife to the
table and tighten the knob. If the knife rests against
the fence, with one set of pawls riding on the fence,
no adjustment is needed.

8 If the riving knife is on the fence or not touching it,
loosen the riving knife slotted nut (just above the
pawls, to the right). Correct the riving knife position
and retighten the cap nut.

left. This indexes the yoke 90° so the blade is CARRIAGE LOCK KNOB YOKE LOCK HANDLE
between the motor and the column. Lock the yoke e
lock handle. \
(2] (0]
RIVING KNIFE
KNOB
| : RIVING KNIFE
SLOTTED NUT
LOWER OUTER ir LUJ
BLADE GUARD
RIVING KNIFE TOO
FAR RIGHT OF FENCE
AND BLADE RIVING KNIFE
BLADE GUARD
ANTHKICK PAWLS
I ANTI-KICK PAWLS FHON:. TABLE
Fig. 27A
I FENCE
CORRECT ALIGNMENT OF THE RIVING KNIFE
AND ANTI-KICK PAWLS

Fig. 27C

I
L
RIVING KNIFE ON TOP OF FENCE
TOO FAR LEFT OF BLADE

Fig. 278

CRAFTSMAN" RADJAL SAW 315.220380



ASSEMBLY

INSTALLING RIP SCALE INDICATORS
See Figure 28.

The rip scale indicators on the arm show the distance
betwesn the blade and the rip fence with the fence in
the front and rear positions. The upper scale is used
when the fence is positioned directly behind the front
table. The lower scale is used when the fence is at the
extreme rear, directly in front of the column.

The In-Rip Indicator is on the right side of the arm.
The Out-Rip Indicator is on the left side of the arm.

# Remove the following from a small hardware bag.

2 rip scale indicators
4 screws
2 speed nuts

M On the left of the radial arm saw, remove the
carriage lock knob and spring.

M Remove the two carriage cover screws and the
carriage cover.

B Insert a speed nut inside the carriage cover with the
flat side up. Place the scale indicator on top of the
carriage cover and attach with two screws. Se-
curely tighten screws,

l Replace the carriage cover and tighten the carriage
cover screws.

W Replace carriage iock knob and spring.
B Repeat for the right side.

SCREWS
RIP SCALE
INDICATOR Ll SPEED NUT
|
CARRIAGE

COVER

l/ 7y
.‘

QBN
P A

—v)-' ‘
A‘K s 4
: SPRING \
CARRIAGE SCREWS
LOCK KNOB Fig. 28

To complete setting up your saw, continue with the
Adjustment procedures. The adjustments should be
checked regularly, depending on usage. Your saw will
provide accurate cuts with fine tolerances as long as
you protect the accuracy with frequent alignment
checks. The radial arm saw can perform a wide range
of high quality cuts.

The final step will be connecting the control cut
device. The control cut device offers many benefits.
As it increases operator control, it eliminates the risk
in a cross cut of the saw “climbing” out and over the
workpiece at the operator, Feed control of the blade
as it cuts through the workpiece increases, as does
the accuracy of the cut. The following adjustments
need to be completed before the controf cut device is
connected.

ADJUSTMENTS

Your radial arm saw is designed to perform a variety of
complex cuts with fine tolerances. A weekly alignment
check ensures that your saw can perform with precision.
It takes about ten minutes and the results is better
performance and a longer life for your saw.

Perform the checks in the order given. If you miss an
adjustment, go back to the missed adjustment and
repeat all steps from that point forward.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

A CAUTION: Failure to check alignments and
perform the adjustments in the initial set up ot on
a frequent basis can result in poor performance or
machine damage.



ADJUSTMENTS

ALIGNING THE ARM FOR CROSS CUTS
See Figures 29A — 29C.

This procedure checks whether the arm is exactly 0°
for cross cut travel by checking the blade against the
table and the miter indicator. Remove the rear table,
spacer table, and fence, but leave the front table in
ptace. You will need a framing square, a 3/16 in. hex
key, and a pencil.

A WARNING: Be sure the saw is unplugged
before performing these adjustments. Accidental
start-up could result in serious personal injury.

B First check the framing square by fitting one side
against the back edge of the table. Lightly draw a
line on the table along the edge of the square in
the middie of the table. Flip the square over. If the
edge still matches the line with no gaps or over-
laps, the square is true.

é

—

lI]I'[I[I'IIII]IIIII']TIIIIIIIIll

STRAIGHT
EDGE
DRAW A STRAIGHT — 7|
LINE ALONG THIS EDGE FRAMING
SQUARE

/
THERE SHOULD BE NO GAP HERE WHEN
SQUARE IS FLIPPED OVER TO DOTTED POSITION

Fig. 29 A

ARM

MITER INGICATOR
: LOCK KNOB

FRAMING &

SQUARE -

ELEVATING
HANDWHEEL

B Release the arm lock knob. Position the arm
straight forward (0"} and leave it uniocked.

B Lower the arm with the elevating handwheel until
the saw blade just clears the front table. Lock the
yoke lock handle (right side of saw, below yoke)
and the bevel lock lever.

B Place the framing square on the table and position
one edge of the square firmly against the back
edge of the table. Position the other leg of the
square against the blads until it rests beside but not
touching a tooth. With a pencil, mark beside this
tooth.

B Slowly move the yoke assembly forward and
backward along the arm and against the square
without rotating the blade. If the mark moves into or
away from the square, adjust the arm with the
following steps.

B At the back of the column, loosen the three set-
screws with a 3/16 in. hex key and position the arm
as needed to align with the framing square.

B Lock the arm lock knob and retighten the three
setscrews. Recheck the cross cut travel with the
blade against the framing square.

B Set the miter indicator on top of the column to 0"

B Replace the fence, spacer table, rear table, and
table clamps.

REAR COVER
REMOVED FOR
CLARITY

é_'-\:: i T

YOKE \’

LOCK &
HANDLE

SETSCREWS

Fig.29C

. CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ADJUSTMENTS

ALIGNING BLADE TO TABLE AT O’ BEVEL N If there are no gaps, fully tighten each screw. If

See Figures 30A - 30D. there is still a gap, repeat the previous two steps.
This procedure squares the blade to the table at 0° W Check the bevel indicator on the yoke assembly
bevel (vertical) so the blade angle will be accurate. If near the handle. It should read 0'. If it does not,
the blade is not at 0" bevel, follow the steps below to reset it by loosening the screws and rotating the
rotate slightly. You will need a framing square and a bevel index cap. Retighten the two screws.
1/4 in. hex key. 8 Loosen the carriage lock knob.
B Position the blade in front of the fence. Lower the
blade with the elevating handwheel unti it just BLADE SQUARE TO TABLE
clears the front table.
8 Lock the following controls: NO ADJUSTMENT NEEDED
bevel lock lever beiow the handle,
carriage lock knob on the left side, FRAMING
arm lock knob on top of the arm, and SQUARE
yoke lock handle below the yoke, on the right.
B Stand a framing square on the table with the short
leg pointing up against the saw blade and the long
leg parallel to the fence. Place the square flat

against the blade between two testh. =

B If both the top and bottom of the saw blade are flat
against tha square, no adjustment is needed.

B If the saw blade gaps at the top or bottom, remove FRAMING
the bevel index cap by removing the two phillips SQUARE
head screws (below the handle). You will see four \
socket head screws.

B Loosen the socket head screws with a 1/4 in. hex y
key. Rotate the motor slightly while holding the GAP
square against the saw blade and table top.

H Slightly tighten each of the four screws and recheck
the blade and framing sguare.

ARM LOCK KNOB

GAP - ADJUSTMENT NEEDED Fig. 30 C

FRAMING
SQUARE

____I BEVEL INDEX
i CAP REMOVED

FRONT TABLE

ELEVATING SOCKET BEVEL
HANDWHEEL Fig. 30 A HEAD SCREWS LOCK LEVER

. : Fig. 30D
CRAFTSMAN® RADIAL SAW 316.220380 38



ADJUSTMENTS

SQUARING BLADE TO FENCE
See Figures 31A - 31C.

This procedure squares the miter angle of the blade to
the fence to reduce the risk of binding and kickback. If
the blade is not square to the fence, the yoke assem-
bly must be rotated slightly. Have a framing square, a
1/2 in. wrench, and a phillips screwdriver at hand. The
blade should be lowered to just clear the table.
Release the carriage lock knaob.

A WARNING: The blade must be angled at 90° to
the fence when the handle is at the front of the
saw. If not, kickback could result during a cross
cut. Kickback can cause serious injury by throw-
ing the workpiece toward the operator. In addi-
tion, a faulty miter angle on the blade can splinter
or burn the cut edges of the workpiece during
cross cuts or rip cuts.

B Use the arm lock knob to index and lock the arm in
0" miter position (straight forward).

W Pull the yoke assembly forward to the front of the
arm. Lock the carriage lock knob,

W Place the short end of the framing square against
the fence. Rotate the square to 45° to the table.
Place the iong edge across the flat surface of the
biade, beiow the center of the biade. (Do not place
the edge against a tooth.)

M Check whether the blade is flat against the edge for
the entire length or whether a gap is visible.

8 If the blade needs adjustment, remove the right side
carriage cover with a phillips screwdriver,

ARM LOCK KNOB

CARRIAGE
LOCK KNOB

FRAMING SQUARE
Fig. 31 A

M Release the yoke lock handle (below the yoke on
the right). With a 1/2 in. wrench, slightly loosen the
two hex bolts holding the yoke pivot latch.

B Rotate yoke assembly until the gap is eliminated.

B Lock the yoke lock handle. Retighten the two hex
bolts on the yoke pivot latch.

E Replace the carriage cover.

B Loosen the carriage lock khob and guide the yoke
assembly to the back of the arm.

SAW VIEWED
FROM ABOVE

BLADE

ADJUSTMENT

NEEDED BLADE
\__ &
| —
v
SQUARE  BLADE P
FENCE ADJUSTMENT ItlEEDED
Fig. 31 B

HEX BOLTS

YOKE LOCK HANDLE
Fig. 31 C

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



PARALLELING BLADE TO TABLE
See Figures 32A-32C.

This procedure squares the blade to the table at 90°
bevel so horizontal cuts will be accurate. This also
reduces kickback, as well as splintering and burning
of the cut edges of the workpiece. If the blade is not at
90° bevel, follow the steps to rotate the blade unit
slightly. You will need a framing square and a flat
blade screwdriver.

A WARNING: The blade must be perfectly paraliel
to the table at the 90" reading on the bevel scale.
If not, kickback could result, as well as splinter-
ing or burning the cut. Kickback can result in
serious personal injury as the workpiece can be
thrown at the operator.

M Use the arm lock knob to lock the arm in 0" miter
position (straight forward),

B Tum the elevating handwheel to raise the biade at
least 2 in. above the table.

M Release the bevel lock lever below the handle. Use
the bevel index knob, just under the handle, to tum
the motor to 80°. The blade will be horizontal. Lock
the bevel lock lever.

B Place the framing square with the short end hang-
ing down in front of the worktable and the long side
on edge under the blade.

B |ower the arm with the elevating handwheel so the
blade surface rests on the square. Turn the blade
slightly if necessary so the face of the blade, not a
tooth, lies on the square.

NO ADJUSTMENT
NEEDED |

/

FRONT TABLE

FRAMING /

SQUARE

Fig. 32 A

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

Check whether the blade is flat against the edge
the entire length or whether a gap is visible. If you
can see a gap, adjust the blade to be at 90° bevel
to the table with the following steps.

Unlock the bevel lock lever. Loosen the rear motor
mount nut, which holds the motor on the yoke.
Place a flat blade screwdriver in one of the slots,
and rotate the cam behind the nut to eliminate the
gap between the blade and the square.

Retighten the nut.

Tighten the bevel lock lever. Recheck the blade
and the square for any gaps.

Raise the blade with the elevating handwheel to
approximately halfway up. Index the blade to a
vertical 0° bevel with the bevel index knob. Lock it
with the bevel lock lever.

ADJUSTMENT GAP
NEEDED

| Fig. 32 B

CAM

Fig. 32 C



ADJUSTMENTS

ALIGNING THE RIP SCALE INDICATORS
See Figures 33A - 33B.

The rip scale indicators on the arm show the distance
between the blade and the rip fence. The upper scale
is used when the fence is positioned directly behind
the front table. The lower scale is used when the
fence is at the extreme rear, directly in front of the
column.

The in-rip indicator and scale are on the right side of
the arm. The out-rip indicator and scale are on the left
side.

This procedure checks the indicators with the fence at
the back of the tables directly in front of the column.
The blade should be turned to the in-rip position to set
the rip scale indicator on the right side of the arm,
Then, the blade should be turned to the out-rip
position to set the rip scale indicator on the left side of
the arm. You will need a framing square.

B If the fence is not at the rear of the tables, place it
there,

S Turn the blade to the in-rip position by loosening
the yoke lock handle, below the arm on the right.
Then pull the yoke pivot latch forward and rotate
the yoke to the in-rip position. This indexes the
yoke 90 so the blade is between the motor and
the column. Lock the yoke lock handle.

H With the elevating handwheel, lower the arm until
the blade just clears the table.

B Loosen the carriage lock knob and guide the blade
back to just touch the fence. Tighten the carriage
lock knob.

IN-RIP SCALE ON RIGHT SIDE OF ARM

B On the right side of the arm, check the lower in-rip
scale indicator, which should be set on 0 inches. If
it is not, loosen the screws and shift the indicator
until it reads zero. Tighten the screws.

#l Loosen the yoke lock handie. Pull the yoke pivot
latch forward and rotate the yoke to the out-rip
position. The blade shouid be in front of (outside)
the motor and the column.

B Lay the framing square on the table with the short
edge against the fence and with the long side
toward the table front.

8 Note the distance where the blade contacts the

framing square.

B On the left side of the arm on the out-rip scale,
check the rip scale indicator on the rear fence
position (lower scale). The rip scale indicator should
mark the same number as the distance measured
from the fence to the blade. If it does not, loosen
the screws and shift the scale until the indicator is
correct. Tighten the screws.

OUT-RIP SCALE ON LEFT SIDE OF ARM

RIP-SCALE INDICATOR

\
| CREGTSMELT]

"0l ERIO DAL

Front Fence Position L
fear Fence Position g

10-

RIP-SCALE INDICATOR

YOKE PIVOT LATCH

/o) _{0]

/

CARRIAGE LOCK KNOB'

Fig. 33 B

Fig. 33 A

41 CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



ADJUSTMENTS

INSTALLING CONTROL CUT DEVICE
See Figure 34.

Note: Before installing the control cut device, the yoke
assembly will travel back and forward on the
carriage by pulling the handle. After installing
the control cut device, the power cord for the
control cut device must be plugged in and
switch trigger pressed to move the yoke
assembly and carriage on the arm,

A WARNING: Do not install the control ¢cut device
until after all of the initial adjustments and
alignments are made to prevent accidental
starting of the saw that could result in serious
personal injury.

The control cut device offers many benefits. As it
increases operator control, it eliminates the risk in a
cross cut of the saw “climbing” out and over the
workpiece at the operator. Feed contro! of the blade
as it cuts through the workpiece increases, as does
the accuracy of the cut.

The control cut cable maintains a steady pull on the
carrlage assembly from the column. This tension
keeps the assembly at the column, unless you
squeeze the switch trigger in the handle. The switch
trigger activates the motor to counter the pull of the
cable.

After a cut is completed, press the switch on the arm
off, then release the switch trigger to prevent further
forward motion. Hold the handle until the blade has
stopped rotating. The yoke assembly will not roll
forward unless you are squeezing the switch trigger.

The control cut power cord is designed to operate on
a single voltage AC circuit. The speed can be set with
a thumbwheel on top of the handle. The three speed
settings are described on the label located on the left
side of the control cut housing.

WARNING: Do not use the saw without the
control cut and blade guards in place unless
specifically instructed to do so. Otherwise
uncontrofled contact with the blade could occur,
resulting in personal injury.

WARNING: Take great care when working with
either cord to ensure you have the correct one. If
you intend to unplug the main power cord but
remove the control cut cord instead, the
blade could be accidentally started and cause
injury.

A

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

42

B Piug in the control cut cord, leaving the main power
cord disconnected. Squeeze the switch trigger to
confirm the control cut motor is receiving power.

On the left side of the saw, remove the carriage
lock knob and spring. Remove the two screws that
attach the carriage cover and remove the cover.

Replace the spring and carriage lock knob. Pull the
carriage assembly about halfway to the front.
Tighten the carriage lock knob.

Squeeze the switch trigger in the handle with your
right hand and pull the spring loaded cable from the
column with your left hand. If you prefer to use a
pair of pliers, do not damage the cable. Note: Do
not to let the spring loaded cable clamp slip out of
your hand or pliers. If it slips past the cable bracket
and goes up into the control cut motor housing,
then disassembly of the control cut assembly will be
required to get it back out.

Place the barrel fitting into the socket at the back of
the carriage assembly.

Remove the carriage lock knob and spring. Replace
the carriage cover and screws, then replace the
spring and carriage lock knob.

Set the speed thumbwheel, using the chart on the
label. If you are unsure of the proper speed setting,
use the lowest setting.

BARREL
FITTING

CARRIAGE

MBLY

~
SOCKET

Fig. 34



OPERATION

BASIC OPERATION OF THE RADIAL
ARM SAW

A radial arm saw can be used for straight-line cutting
operations such as cross cutting, ripping, mitering,
beveling, compound cutting, and resawing. It can
make dado or molding cuts with special attachments.

This saw is designed to cut wood and wood composi-
tion products only.

The three-prong plug must be plugged into a match-
ing outlet that is properly installed and grounded
according to all local codes and ordinances. Improper
connection of the equipment can result in electric
shock. Check with an electrician or service personnel
if you are unsure about proper grounding. Do not
modify the plug; if it will not fit the outlet, have the
correct outlet installed by a qualified electrician. Refer
to the Electrical page of this manual.

TYPES OF CUTS
See Figure 35.

The radial saw makes cross cuts parallel with the arm
(across the grain), and rip cuts square to the arm {with
the grain). Each can be made with the blade vertical
or beveled. Instructions for making each kind of cut
are given later in this section.

A WARNING: All blades and cutting accessories
must be rated for at least 5,000 rpm to prevent
possible injury.

CROSS CUTS

Cross cuts are made parallel to the arm. The blade is
pulled along the length of the radial arm with the wood
secured.

There are severa! types of cross cuts. A cross cut
shows 0" on the miter scale {arm straight} and 0" on
the bevel scale (blade straight). A miter cutis made
with the radial arm angled and the blade straight. A
bevel cutis produced with the arm straight and the
blade angled.

A final type of cross cut is the compound cross cut.
Both the arm and the blade are angled. Be thoroughly
familiar with making cross cuts, bevel cuts, and miter
cuts before trying a compound miter cut.

Note: In cross cuts, the blade teeth point down as
they strike the wood. In rip cuts, the teeth point
up as they strike the wood.

A WARNING: NEVER make a cross cut with the
short edge of the wood parallel to the fence. Kick
back is likely to occur, causing the workpiece to
be thrown back at you. Treat such a workpiece
as a rip cut.

RIP CUTS

In rip cuts, the yoke is rotated 90" left or right and
locked in place. The wood must ride firmly against the
rip fence. There are two orientations of rip cuts - the
in-rip and the out-rip. The in-rip position provides
better visibility.-OQut-rip cuts ¢an also be made with the
blade beveled.

In an in-rip cut, the yoke is rotated to the left, which
puts the blade in between the column and the motor.
The wood is fed from the right hand side.

In an out-rip cut, the blade is in front of the motor, and
the wood is fed from the left. Qut-rip cutting is recom-
mended only when the blade is set 12 in. or more
from the fence.

A WARNING: Always make sure the blade guard
and anti-kickback pawls are in place and working
properly when making rip cuts to avoid possible
injury.

A WARNING: Always use a pushstick with small
pleces of wood, and also to finish the cut when

ripping a long narrow piece of wood, to prevent
your hands from getting close to the blade.

@%%

CROSS CuT

@ @ MITER CUT
@ & BEVEL CUT

@ 9 COMPOUND CROSS CUT
® \
® \

Fig. 35

RIP CUT

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



OPERATION

SWITCH AND SWITCH KEY
See Figures 36-38.

The main power switch has been placed on the front
of the arm for easy access. The yellow switch key
prevents accidental starting of the main power switch
when saw is not being used. To activate the switch,
insert the switch key and lift switch to ON position. To
lock the switch once it has been pressed to OFF,
remove the yellow key. Place the key in a location that
is inaccessible to children and others not qualified to
use ths tool.

CAUSES OF KICKBACK

Kickback can occur when the blade stalls or binds,
kicking the workpiece back toward you with great
force and speed. If your hands are near the blade,
they may be jerked loose and contact the blade.
Obviously, kickback can cause serious injury and it is
well worth using precautions to avoid the risks.

Kickback can be caused by any action that pinches
the blade in the wood, such as the following:

B Making a cut with incorrect blade depth
Sawing into knots or nails in the workpiece
Twisting the wood while making a cut
Failing to support work

Forcing a cut

Cutting warped or wet flumber

Misusing the saw

Not following correct operating procedures
Using the wrong blade for the type of cut

Cutting with a dull, gummed-up, or improperly set
blade.

AVOIDING KICKBACK

B Always use the correct blade depth setting. The
outer point of the blade teeth should clear the lower
surface of the workpiece by 1/8 in. to 1/4 in. when
making these cuts.

Inspect the work for knots or nails before beginning
a cut. Knock out any loose knots with a hammer.
Never saw into a loose knot or nail.

Always use the fence when rip cutting. This helps
prevent twisting the wood in the cut.

Always use clean, sharp, and properly-set blades.
Never make cuts with dull blades.

To avoid pinching the blade, support the work
properly before beginning a cut.

When making a cut, use steady, even pressure.
Never force cuts.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

_4/ INSERT SWITCH KEY

Fig. 36

SWITCH OFF

Fig. 38

B Do not cut wet or warped lumber.

B Always hold your workpiece firmly with both hands
or with pushsticks. Keep your body in a balanced
position to be ready to resist kickback should it
occur. Never stand directly in line with the blade.

W Use the right type of blade for the cut being made.

M Use the riving knife and anti-kickback pawls when
performing rip cuts.

44



OPERATION

CUTTING AIDS
See Figures 39-41.

Cutting aids are used to improve the setup and help
make the operator’s work safer and more accurate.

They can be made from scrap wood and in various

sizes and shapes for specific projects.

The basic types are pushsticks, pushblocks, and
featherboards. If the blade is set 2 in. or more from
the fence, use a pushstick. Use a pushblock when the
blade is between 1/2 in. and 2 in. from the fence. (If
the cut is narrower than 1/2 in., use a different saw.)
Refer to the drawings and instructions provided so
you can make safer and more precise cuts.

PUSHSTICKS
See Figure 39.

Pushsticks must be narrower than the workpiece, with
a 90" notch in one end and shaped for a grip on the
other end.

PUSHBLOCKS
See Figure 40.

A pushblock has an upright handle with a base
attached to the handle. Some pushblocks have a foot
that extends down from the base and against the
workpiece. The foot is attached to the base with glue
only to prevent damage to the blade.

FEATHERBOARDS
See Figure 41.

Featherboards are used for large panels, along with
an auxiliary table and a C-¢lamp. A featherboard has
an angled end to fit against the edge of the workpiece.
itis clamped in place so the workpiece moves be-
tween either the fence and the featherboard or the
tabie and featherboard. Slots in the end of the
featherboard help resist kickback and allow for
variations in the width of the workpiece.

A WARNING: Clamp the featherboard against the
infeed side of the workpiece. If clamped behind
the blade, it could squeeze the cut edges
together, causing binding and kickback. Kickback
can cause serious injury.

o
> o)
PUSHSTICKS Fig. 39
PUSHBLOCKS Fig. 40
FEATHERBOARD Fig. 41

Note: The Pushstick designs above are for illustration
- purposes only. They have not been drawn to
scale.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



OPERATION

MAKING A CROSS CUT W If the blade is angled, raise the plastic lower guard,

See Figure 42. release the bevel lack lever, and set the bevel

Use this procedure to make a cut with the blade indicator to zero. Retighten the bevel lock lever.

vertical and straight forward. If a kerf does not exist for W |f the blade is in front of the fence, loosen the

the line of the cut (cutting path), follow the steps to carriage lock knob on the left side of the arm.

make one. Each cutting path requires its own kerf. Release the switch trigger and let the carriage

return to the back.

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is B If there is no kerf, cut one approximately 1/16 in.
lowered and is working properly to prevent deep. Grasp the handle and turn the saw on with
possible injury. Always raise the clear plastic the switch on the arm. Squeeze the switch trigger
guard before changing the bevel or lowering the on the handle and pull the blade forward across the
blade to avoid damage to the guard. table to make the kerf.

W Release the switch trigger and let the carriage
retum to the back. Turn the saw off with the switch
on the arm but hold the handle untit the blade stops

A WARNING: Keep one hand on the handle until
the blade stops rotating to prevent the risk of

injury. rotating. Adjust the height with the elevating
. . handwheel so the blade will rotate freely in the kerf.
B Put the fence in the front position {next to the front B Posiiion th (KD inst the I Place th
table) and tighten the table clamps. osltion the workpiece against the fence. Place the

pawls and riving knife to clear the workpiece or the
fence, whichever is higher, by at least 1/4 inch.

B Grasp the handle with one hand. With the other,

B Check that the control cut device is set for the
correct speed for the type of wood and cut you are
planning. Refer to the chart on the label and adjust

the thumbwheel on the handle accordingly. turn'the saw on, then hold the workpiece down and
) ] . ) against the fence. Keep your hand well away from
B If the yoke is not in the cross cut position with the the blade.
blade parallel to the arm, release the yoke lock . .
handle (right side, under yoke). Position the yoke u ;.‘:‘r»]qu;ez;e ttr;‘e sm;c&tngge; on thebhtandlle fnd pull
correctly with the yoke pivot latch. © blade througn the workpiece but only 1ar

enough to complete the cut. Keep your hand on the
. ) " handle, even after the cut has been made and the
guard if the arm is too low, and turn the elevating

saw turned off, until the blade stops rotating.
handwheel at the front of the table. Set the blade to B Aft leting the cut h Kpiece 1o th
just clear the kerf or table. er completing the cut, move the workpiece to the

side and turn off the saw with the switch on the
arm. Release the switch trigger on the handle and
let the yoke move back behind the fence. Do not
release the handle until the blade stops rotating.

B [f the arm is too low or too high, first lift the blade

@ Ifthe arm is angled, release the arm lock knob on
top of the arm, position it straight ahead and lock
the arm lock knob.

ARM LOCK
HANDLE

SWITCH

CARRIAGE

LOCK KNOB

HANDLE BEVEL
TABLE CLAMPS LOCK LEVER
@ CROSS CUT
KNIFE
e RIVING
ELEVATING
. HANDWHEEL
o j o# o Flg 42

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 46,



OPERATION

MAKING A MITER CUT
See Figure 43.

{n a miter cut, the blade is vertical and the arm
angled. If a kerf does not exist for the cutting path,
make one (instructions below). Each cutting path
requires its own kerf.

WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered and is working properly to prevent
possible injury. Always raise the clear plastic
guard before changing the bevel or lowering the
blade to avoid damage to the guard.

WARNING: Keep one hand on the handle until
the blade stops rotating to prevent the risk of

injury.

A

M Put the fence in the front position (next to the front
table) and tighten the table clamps.

Check that the control cut device is set for the
correct speed for the type of wood and cut you are
planning. Refer to the chart on the label and adjust
the thumbwheel on the handle accordingly.

If the yoke is not in the cross cut position with the
blade parallel to the arm, release the yoke lock
handle and position the yoke correctly with the
yoke pivot latch on the right side of the arm.

If the arm is too low or too high, first lift the blade
guard if the arm is too low, and tum the elevating
handwheel at the front of the table. Set the blade to
just clear the ketf or table.

To set the angle of the arm, release the arm lock
knob on top of the arm. Use the miter scale above
the column to position the arm to the desired angle,
and lock the arm lock knob.

if the blade is angled, raise the plastic lower guard,
retease the bevel lock lever, and set the bevel
indicator to zero. Retighten the bevel lock lever.

=

CARRIAGE
© LOCK KNOB

BLADE GUARD

M If the blade is in front of the fence, loosen the
carriage lock knob on the left side of the arm andg
let the carriage move back.

If there is no kerf, cut one approximately 1/16 in.
deep. Grasp the handle and turn the saw on with
the switch on the arm. Squeeze the switch trigger
on the handle and puli the blade forward across the
table to make the kerf.

Release the switch trigger and let the carriage
return to the back. Turn the saw off with the switch
on the arm but hold the handle until the blade stops
rotating. Adjust the height with the elevating
handwheel so the blade will rotate freely in the kerf.

Position the workpiece against the fence. Place the
pawis and riving knife to clear the workpiece or the
fence, whichever is higher, by at least 1/4 inch.

Grasp the handle with one hand. With the other,
turn the saw on, then hold the workpiece down and
against the fence. Keep your hand well away from
the blade. :

Squeeze the switch trigger and pull the blade
through the workpiece but only far enough to
complete the cut. Keep your hand on the handle,
even after the cut has been made and the saw
turned off, until the blade stops rotating.

After completing the cut, move the workpiece to the
side and tumn off the saw with the switch on the
arm. Release the switch trigger and let the yoke
move back behind the fence. Do not release the
handle until the blade stops rotating.

ARM MITER SCALE

LOCK KNOB

YOKE
PIVOT LATCH

f-—- 28
-'a

SWITCH

YOKE LOCK
HANDLE

HANDLE

BEVEL
INDICATOR

BEVEL
_ LOCK LEVER
\

LT ="\ \ TABLE
y CLAMP
ELEVATING o o
HANDWHEEIL
AR
0 ./ \
o 1 ——— :
= Fig. 43
47 CRRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



OPERATION

MAKING A BEVEL CUT
See Figure 44.

This procedure makes a cut with the blade and motor
angled and the arm straight (90" to fence). If there is
no kerf, follow the steps to make one. Try this cut on
scrap wood before cutting your workpiece.

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered and is working properly to prevent
possible injury. Always raise the clear plastic
guard before changing the bevel or lowering the
blade to avoid damage to the guard.

A WARNING: Keep one hand on the handle until
the blade stops rotating to prevent the risk of

injury.

B Put the fence in the front position (next to the front
table) and tighten the table clamps.

B Check that the control cut device is set for the
correct speed for the type of wood and cut you are
planning. Refer to the chart on the label and adjust
the thumbwheel on the handle accordingly.

M If the yoke is not in the cross cut position with the
blade parallel to the arm, release the yoke lock
handle and position the yoke correctly with the yoke
pivot latch on the right side of the arm.

M If the arm is too low or too high, first lift the blade
guard if the arm is too low, and turn the elevating
handwheel at the front of the table. Set the biade to
just clear the kerf or table.

W |f the arm is angled, release the arm lock knob on
top of the arm, position it straight ahead and lock
the arm lock knob.

M [f the blade is in front of the fence, loosen the
carriage lock knob on the left side of the arm.
Release the switch trigger on the handle and let the
carriage return to the back.

# To set the blade angle, first raise the plastic lower
guard. Release the bevel lock lever, and position
the blade with the bevel index lever. Retighten the
bevel lock lever.

Note: For a 45° or 90" angle, the bevel index lever will
seat automatically at the preset positive stop
positions. For any other angle, use the bevel
lock lever.

M If there is no kerf, cut one approximately 1/16 in.
deep. Grasp the handle and turn the saw on with
the switch on the arm. Squeeze the switch trigger
on the handle and pull the blade forward across the
table to make the kerf.

CRAFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380

B Release the switch trigger and let the carriage
return to the back. Turn the saw off with the switch
on the arm but hold the handle until the blade stops
rotating. Adjust the height with the elevating
handwheel so the blade will rotate freely in the kerf.

B Position the workpiece against the fence. Place the
pawis and riving knife to clear the workpiece or the
fence, whichever is higher, by at least 1/4 inch.

B Grasp the handle with one hand. With the other
hand, turn the saw on, then hold the workpiece
down and against the fence. Keep your hand well
away from the blade.

B Squeeze the switch trigger on the handle and pull
the blade through the workpiece but only far
enough to complete the cut. Keep your hand on the
handle, even after the cut has been made and the
saw turned off, until the biade stops rotating.

B After completing the cut, move the workpiece to the
side and turn off the saw with the switch on the
arm. Release the switch trigger on the handle and
let the blade move back behind the fence. Do not
release the handle until the blade stops rotating.

Q BEVELED CUT

ARM
LOCK KNOB
SWITCH
HANDLE YOKE LOCK
HANDLE
RIVING
KNIFE

ELEVATING
HANDWHEEL

Fig. 44



OPERATION

MAKING A COMPOUND CROSS CUT
See Figure 45.

In this cut, both the blade and the arm are angled. Be

familiar with both bevel and miter cuts before making
a compound cut. Practice on scrap wood.

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered and is working properly to prevent
possible injury. Always raise the clear plastic
guard before changing the bevel or lowering the
blade to avoid damage to the guard.

WARNING: Keep one hand on the handle until
the blade stops rotating to prevent the risk of
injury.

A

W Put the fence in the front position (next to the front
table) and tighten the table clamps.

B Check that the control cut device is set for the
correct speed for the type of wood and cut you are

planning. Refer to the chart on the label and adjust

the thumbwheel on the handle accordingly.

H if the yoke is not in the cross cut position with the
blade parallel to the arm, release the yoke lock

handle and position the yoke correctly with the yoke

pivot latch on the right side of the arm.

M If the arm is too low or too high, first lift the blade
guard if the arm is too low, and turn the elevating

handwheel at the front of the table. Set the blade to

just clear the kerf or tabie.

B To set the angle of the arm, release the arm lock
knob on top of the arm. Use the miter scale above
the column to position it to the desired angle, and
lock the arm lock knob.

8 To set the blade angle, first raise the plastic lower
guard. Release the bevel lock lever, and position
the blade with the bevel index lever.

B Retighten the bevel lock lever.

Note: For a 45° or 90" angle, the bevel index lever will

seaft automatically at the preset positive stop
positions. For any other angle, use the bevel
lock iever.

BEVELED AND
MITERED CUT

ELEVATING

E HANDWHEEL

49

B If the yoke is in front of the fence, loosen the

carriage lock knob on the left side of the arm.
Release the switch trigger on the handle and let the
carriage return to the back.

If there is no kerf, cut one approximately 1/16 in.
deep. Grasp the handle, Tumn the saw on with the
switch on the arm. Squeeze the switch trigger and
puli the blade forward to make the kerf.

Release the switch trigger and let the carriage
return to the back. Turn the saw off with the switch
on the arm hut hold the handle until the biade stops
rotating. Adjust the height with the elevating
handwheel so the blade will rotate freely in the kerf.

Paosition the workpiece against the fence. Place the
pawls and riving knife to clear the workpiece or the
fence, whichever is higher, by at least 1/4 inch.

Grasp the handle with one hand. With the other
hand, turn the saw on, then hold the workpiece
down and against the fence. If necessary, slightly
raise the outer blade guard for clearance. Keep
your hand well away from the blade.

B Squeeze the switch trigger and pull the blade

through the workpiece but only far enough to
complete the cut. Keep your hand on the handle,
even after the cut has been made and the saw
turned off, until the blade stops rotating.

After completing the cut, move the workpiece to the
side and turn off the saw with the switch on the
arm. Release the switch trigger and let the yoke
move back behind the fence. Do not release the
handle until the blade stops rotating.

MITER SCALE
— YOKE
ARM GEEE)
LOCK KNOB S, PIVOTLATCH
'lﬁ“\
SWTCH gy ] YOKE LOCK
","—‘—L-"'! HANDLE
HANDLE 3 -;e_.iﬂﬂ:E‘
o Y BEVEL LOCK
! r‘ LEVER
() TABLE
CLAMPS

N, o\  Fig.45
CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380




OPERATION

RIP CUT HAZARDS AND PRECAUTIONS SETTING UP A RIP CUT

Two hazards are specifically associated with rip See Figure 46.
cutting: outfeed zone and wrong way feed. A precise and safe rip cut requires a careful set up.
in the outfeed zone (behind the blade), the blade Before setting up for in-rip or out-rip, especially for a
teeth point down. The slightest contact while the blade ~ bevel cut, try the workpiece in both placements.
is still spinning can snag clothing, jewelry, the work- C_hec_k for stability, visiblity, and control. Test which
piece, or even skin, causing serious personal injury. will give the best pushstick clearance.
Wrong way feed occurs when the workpiece contacts Instmctiong are given for an in-rip cut. At cen:tain
the blade from the outfeed side. it is very hazardous points, the instructions will vary for a bevel rip cut or
and will jerk the workpiece violently. You could be cut ~ @p out-rip process and will be enclosed in parenthe-
if you are holding the workpiece. ses (example). Figure 47 shows an out-rip setup.

M Insert a solid fence with no kerfs. Use an auxiliary
A WARNING: Failure to observe any of these fence if the blade will be set only 1/2 in. to 2 in.

precautions can result in serious injury. from the fence. Tighten the table clamps.

H If the arm is too low or too high, first lift the blade

W The first precaution is, of course, simply to stay guard if the arm is too low, and turn the elevating

completely away from the outfeed 2one. Keep handwheel at the front of the table. Set the blade to
hands away from the outfeed zone. just clear the kerf or table,
W Point the anti-kickback pawls away from the blade @ Change the blade angle if needed. Raise the plastic

teeth to snag a workpiece if the blade grabs. They lower guard to keep it from jamming, release the

should be positioned to rest lightly on the beve! lock lever, and set the bevel indicator to zero.
workpiece. The flat side of the pawls should be (For a bevel rip cut, set the bevel indicator to
level and horizontal. the desired angle.) Test the clearance on the

H Set the riving knife to just clear the table. guard. Retighten the bevel iock lever.
B Set the hold down in front of the blade to just clear
the workpiece. RIP CUT

8 Start and finish your cut from the infeed side.

W Push the workpiece past the pawls with push-
blocks and pushsticks to finish the cut.

@l If the blade jams, turn the saw off with the switch
on the arm, remove the yellow key, and wait for the
blade to fully stop before freeing it.

M Make sure the blade is parallel {o the fence and the
workpiece is not warped or twisted.

# Make sure no pressure is applied to the workpiece
on the outfeed side.

B Make sure the blade guard is lowered and is
working property.

B Always set up the workpiece so the wider part of
the wood is between the blade and the fence. This
stabilizes the workpiece better.

W Do not release the workpiece until it has moved ELEVATING
past the pawis. Keep pushsticks firmly in place. HANDWHEEL

B Use pushsticks and pushblocks, not your hands,
when the trailing edge of the workpiece is within
3in, of the blade. If the blade is set 2 in. or more
from the fence, use a pushstick. Use a pushblock
and auxiliary fence when the blade is between 2 in.
and 1/2 in. from the fence. (If the cut is narrower
than 1/2 in., use a different saw.} For large panel .
rip cuts, use a featherboard instead of pushblocks Fig. 46
or pushsticks. See the section on Cutting Aids.

SWITCH

INFEED FOR
IN RIP CUTTING ™

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 50



OPERATION

# Put the blade in the in-rip position between the
motor and the column. Release the yoke lock
handle and pivot the yoke to the left, with the yoke
pivot latch on the right side of the arm. {Use the
out-rip position only for rips 12 in. or more in
width; pivot the yoke to the right so the motor
is between the blade and column.)

B Loosen the carriage lock knob. Place the biade the
right distance from the fence for the cut and lock
the knob.

W Cut a kerf. Turn the saw on with the switch on the
arm. Lower the blade about 1/16 in. into the table to
cut a shallow groove. Turn the saw off and remove
the yeliow key.

W Position the workpiece against the blade, from the
front of the table. Lower the hold-down in front of
the blade to just clear the workpiece. (Far a bevel
rip cut, place the workpiece directly under the
guard rather than beside the blade.)

B Loosen the pawls and riving knife. Lower the riving
knife to the table. Slide the workpiece back and
lower the pawls so that one set rests on the work-
piece. Lock the riving knife and pawls in place. (For
a bevel rip cut, place the workpiece under the
lower set of pawls.)

B Remove the workpiece from the table. Set the push
block, featherboard, or pushstick nearby.
B Set up table extension(s) and supports.

A WARNING: Never use a person to support
workpieces. This can cause kickback and
serious injury. Never have someone stand at the
outfeed side.

MAKING A RIP CUT
See Figure 47.

B Review the Hazards and Precautions page.

8 Do not make a rip cut without following all the setup
steps in the previous procedure,

M After the saw has been set up, insert the yellow
key, and turn the saw on with the switch on the
arm. Let the blade build up to full speed.

8 Stand at the infeed side of the blade and out of the
line of the workpiece, in case kickback occurs.

A WARNING: Never stand directly in the line of
cut. Stand to the side to reduce the chance of
injury should kickback occur. Start and finish the
cut from the infeed side.

B With the hand closest to the fence, push the
workpiece under the hold down and into the blade.

8 Keep your other hand on the table and steady the
workpiece against the fence. Keep that hand at
least 8 in. from the blade.

B If the blade cover does not automatically rise as
the workpiece moves from the infeed to the out-
feed side, stop the cut. Turn off the saw and adjust
the blade cover so it rests on the workpiece.

B When the end of the workpiece is still several
inches from the blade, pick up the cutting aid you

selected earlier. Push the wood with the pushstick
.or pushblock rather than your hand.

A WARNING: Use a pushstick as the end of the
workpiece nears the blade to reduce the risk of
injury.

B Push the wood completely through the blade to the

outfeed, past the pawls.

B When the work is completed, press the switch oft
and remove the key.

SWITCH

PAWLS

<=3

\
INFEED FO ?

OUT RIP CUTTING

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



OPERATION

MAKING OTHER CUTS
See Figurés 48 and 48.

Variations from the basic cuts include cutting long
workpieces and noh-through cuts.

When making one ot the tollowing cuts, follow the
instructions that apply for the basic cut, depending on
the position, shape, and size of the wood. Do not
attempt these cuts until you are skilled with the basic
cuts.

CUTTING LONG WORKPIECES
See Figure 48,

B Place a support the same height as the saw table
nearby for the cut work.

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered and is working properly to prevent
possible injury.

A WARNING: Never put your hands within 3 in. of
the blade when it is on.

B Make sure the wood does not touch the blade
before you turn on the saw with the switch on the
arm. Let the blade build up to full speed before it
contacts the wood,

B When the work is completed, press the switch off
and remove the key.

SUPPORT LONG WORKPIECES

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

o

] I!f\-??
|

e, ﬁ

- | 3
=\

Fig. 48



OPERATION

NON-THROUGH CUTS NON-THROUGH CUT
See Figure 49.

A WARNING: Unpiug the saw while removing or
replacing the blade guard. Tum on the saw with
the switch on the arm to confirm the blade is not
receiving power.

B Remove the blade and blade guard (see Assembly

section). ]
M Place a support the same height as the saw table :
nearby for the cut work. Lower the blade with the . c

elevating handwheel,

B Make sure the wood is not touching the blade.
Insert the key and turn on the saw. Let the blade =
build up to full speed before contacting the work-
piece.

A WARNING: Always use pushbiocks when e
making non-through rip cuts to avoid the risk of o [ o
sarious injury. Never feed wood with your hands.

B When the work is completed, press the switch off
and remove the key.

L)

<o
ot

Fig. 49

53 CRAFTSMAN RADIAL SAW 315.220380



MAINTENANCE

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

WARNING: When servicing, use only identical
Craftsman replacement parts. Use of any other
part may create a hazard or cause product
damage.

WARNING: To prevent accidental starting that
could cause possible serious personal injury, turn
off the saw with the switch on the arm, remove
the switch key, and unplug the saw before
working on the radial saw.,

A

B Remove sawdust from the work area, including
inside the blade cover, frequently.

B Remove sawdust from and clean the blade guards
frequently.

B Clean plastic parts with a soft damp cloth. Do not
use any strong solvents.

A WARNING: Do not at any time let brake fluids,
gasoline, petroleum-based products, penetrating
oils, etc. contact plastic parts. They contain
chemicals that can damage, weaken or destroy
plastic.

M Check teeth of anti-kickback pawls; sharpen with
file if needed.

M Regularly check all nuts, bolts, screws, and cables
for tightness and condition.

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380

54

MOTOR/ELECTRICAL

M Freguently vacuum or blow out any sawdust from
the work areas.

A WARNING: If the power cords are worn, cut, or
damaged in any way, have them replaced
immediately by a qualified service technician at a
Sears store or repair center. Failure to do so
could result in serious personal injury.

WARNING: To avoid fire or electrocution,

reassemble electric parts only with identical
Craftsman replacement parts. Reassemble

exactly as originally assembled.

A



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Saw does not start.

. Motor cord or control-cut cord is
not plugged in,

2. Cord or switch is damaged.

3. Circuit fuse is blown.

4. Circuit breaker is tripped.

5. Switch is burned out.

6. Connections are loose, burned

out, or damaged.

. Plug in cord.

. Have the cord or switch re-

placed at your nearest Sears
Service Center.

. Replace circuit fuse.
. Reset circuit breaker.

. Have the switch replaced and

request a voltage check from
the power company.

. Have the wiring checked and

repaired. Request voltage check
from power company.

Motor does not reach full speed or
power.

. Voltage from source is low.

2. Circuit is overloaded with other

appliances or motors.

3. Motor windings are burned out.

4. Fuses or circuit breakers are

wrong size.

5. Extension cord is too long.

6. Starter switch is defective.

. Request a voltage check from

the power company.

. Test without any other motors

and on different circuit.

. Have the windings replaced and

request a voltage check from
the power company.

. Have an electrician replace with

a 15 amp fuse or circuit breaker.

. Use a shorter cord.

. Have the switch replaced.

Motor stalls, blows fuses, or trips
cireuit breakers.

. Starter switch is defective.

2. Voltage from source is low.

3. Fuses or circuit breakers are

wrong size or defective.

. Have the -switch replaced.

. Request a voltage check from

the power company.

. Have an electrician replace with

a 15 amp fuse or circuit breaker.

Motor overheats.

. Motor is overloaded.

2. Windings are burned out. |

3. Work is being fed too fast.

. Request a voltage check from

the power company.

. Have the windings replaced and

request a voltage check from
the power company.

. Feed work stower.

55

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
Saw vibrates excessively. 1. Blade is warped. 1. Repiace the blade. See the
removal procedure in Assembly
sectton.
2. Saw is not mounted securely. 2. Tighten all hardware.
3. Work surface is uneven. 3. Reposition on a flat surface.
Adjust the leveling feet on legs.
Saw is noisy when running. 1. Motor needs attention. 1. Have the motor checked at
your nearest Sears Service
Center.
Carriage does not travel smoothly 1. Track is dirty or sticky. 1. Clean track. See Installing
in track under arm. Carriage Assembly in Assem-
bly section,
2. Carriage bearings are bad. 2. Replace carriage bearings.

Contact your nearest Sears
service center.

3. Blade or teeth are dull or bent. 3. Sharpen or replace the blade.
See the removal procedure in
Assembly section.
4. Blade is out of alignment. 4. Use blade alignment proce-
dures in Adjustment section.
5. Board is warped. 5. Replace the board.
Saw stalls when ripping. 1. Blade or teeth are dull or bent. 1. Sharpen or repiace the blade.
See the removal procedure in
Assembly section.
2. Fence is not straight. 2. Check with square; sand or
replace.
3. Work is being fed too fast. 3. Feed work into blade slower.
4. Wrong blade is being used. 4. Change the blade.
5. Column tube is too loose in the 5. See Adjusting the Column
column support. Tube in Assembly section.
6. Arm Is misaligned or loose. 6. See Setting the Arm Lock

Wheel in the Assembly section.

7. Yoke is loose on carriage. 7. See Setting the Yoke Clamp
procedure in Assembly section.

8. Sawdust has accumulated 8. Remove and clean tables.
between tables.

7 CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380 56



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Handwhesl is hard to turn or
column binds.

1. Sawdust has collected on the

elevating shaft.

2. Column is out of alignment.

1. Remove handwheel; clean and
lubricate the shaft.

2. See Adjusting the Column
Tube in Assembly section.

Saw burns or scores edges of
weod in cut.

1. Column tube is too loose in the

column support.

2. Blade or teeth are bent or dull.

3. Blade is out of alignment.
4. Wrong blade is being used.

5. Board is warped.

6. Arm is loose or misaligned.
7. Yoke is loose on carriage.
8. Arm is out of alignment.

9. Work is being fed too fast.

1. See Adjusting the Column
Tube in Assembly section.

2. Sharpen or replace the blade.
See the removal procedure in
Assembly section.

3. Use blade alignment proce-
dures in Adjustment section.

4. Change blade. See the removal
procedure in Assembly section.

5. Replace the board.

6. See Setting the Arm Lock
Wheel! in the Assembly section.

7. See Setting the Yoke Clamp
procedure in Assembly section.

8. See Aligning Arm for Cross
Cuts in Adjustmenis section.

9. Feed work into blade slower.

Bevel cuts are not true.

1. Bevel lock lever is loosse.

2. Blade is not perpendicuiar to

table top.

3. Column tube is too loose in the

column support.

4. Table top is not parallel to the

arm.

5. Yoke is lcose on carriage.

6. Arm is out of alignment.

1. See Selting the Bevel Lock
Leverin Assembly section.

2. See Aligning the Blade to the
Table in Adjustments section.

3. See Adjusting the Column
Tube in Assembly section.

4. See Leveling Table Supports
and Leveling the Front Table in
the Assembly section.

5. See Setting the Yoke Clamp
procedure in Assembly section.

6. See Aligning Arm for Cross
Cuts in Adjustments section.

57

CRAFTSMAN' RADIAL SAW 315.220380



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Miter or cross cuts are not true.

. Scale pointer is not correct.

. Column is out of alignment.

. Carriage is misaligned.

. Yoke is loose on carriage.

. Arm is out of alignment.

. Sawdust has collected between

tables.

. Table top is not parallel to the

arm.

. Fence/tables are not straight.

. Reset the pointer at the top

rear of arm.

. See Adjusting the Column

Tube in Assembly section.

. See Setling the Arm Lock

Wheel in the Assembly section.

. See Setting the Yoke Clamp

procedure in Assembly section.

. See Aligning Arm for Cross

Cuts in Adjustments section.

. Remove and clean tables.

. See Leveiing Table Supports

and Leveling the Front Table in
the Assembly section.

. Check with square; sand or

replace.

Wood edges away from fence
when ripping.

. Blade is not parallel with fence.

. Arm is not perpendicular to

fence.

. Riving knife needs adjustment.

. See Squaring the Blade to the

Fence procedure in the Adjust-
ments section,

. See Aligning the Arm for Cross

Cuts procedure in the Adjust-
ments section.

. See Aligning the Riving Knife to

the Blade procedure in the
Adjustments section.

Depth of cut varies from one end
of wood to the other.

. Table is not parallel to arm.

. Column tube is loose in column

support.

. Arm is loose or misaligned.

. See Leveling Table Supports .

and Leveling the Front Table in
the Assembly section.

. See Adjusting the Column

Tube in Assembly section.

. See Setting the Arm Lock

Wheel in the Assembly section.

Riving knife strikes wood during a
cut.

. Riving knife not aligned with

blade.

. See Aligning the Riving Knife to

the Blade procedure in the
Adjustments section. '

CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380

58



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE SOLUTION

Saw blade tends to push wood to
one side when cross cutting.

. Blade is heeling.

. Column tube is locose in column

support.

. Arm is loose or misaligned.

. Fenceftables are not straight.

. Blade or teeth are bent or dull.

. See Squaring the Blade to the

Fence in Adjustments section.

. See Adjusting the Column

Tube in Assembly section.

. See Setting the Arm Lock

Wheel in the Assembly section,

. Check with square; sand or

replace,

. Sharpen or replace the blade.

See the removal procedure in
Assembly section.

NOTES

59

CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



09

0BE0ZT'SIE MVS TVIQVH NUMWS1bU]

r CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW — MODEL NO. 315.220380

ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL

FIGURE A
\

SEE FIGURES F AND G




CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The mode! number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

19

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE A

KEY PART KEY PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUAN. NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 976830-001 Lower Arm COVer.........coceineiiminniniesnssnnnnas 1 26 641700-005 * Screw (10-32 x 1/2in. Pan Hd.) ........c..c..... 2
2 974999-002 * Screw (10-16 x 5/8 in. Pan Hd.) ........cceeve.. 4 27 976344-001 MIter Cap ....ocvviirrrcciernsee s seesssnrsansnne 1
3 980528-001 Feed Control Label (For Cross Cuts) ......... 1 28 §76354-001 Miter Indicator........ccccorveecernceneeceserinneinnee 1
4 980667-001 Cord Label (Control Cut Power Cord)......... 1 29 980532-001 Miter Scale Label..........cccccceeeeirecceerecnenn. 1
5 976793-001 Control Gut Power Cord .........ccovveevnrenienene 1 30 980447-001 Strain Relief ..........cccovincniineniceninnniee 2
6 980669-001 Cord Label (Motor Power Cord) ................. 1 31 841700-008 * Screw (10-32 x 3/8in, Pan Hd.) .............c... 4
7 976786-001 Motor Power Cord ......cccccvumeccnnrciiraccnncnnns 1 32 976327-001 AT COVET ..oecereceevrrree e sseanevares 1
8 976834-002 * Bolt (3/8-16 x 2-1/4 in. Sq. Hd)) ................. 2 33 980550-001 Guard Label.........cccoovnriieiinnennnsennseninsnnes 1
9 606066-006 * Screw (10-32 x 3/8 in. Pan Hd.) .......c........ 1 34 976393-001 Guard ASSeMDIY ........cveveiinccniccinisnniinnens 1
10 989001-002 Cable Clamp ........ccceceiinvecinsseneninssssesens 2 35 980697-001 Guard Warning Label ..........ccccccvvvecnmneirene 1
11 610122-005 * Screw (8-32x3/8in. Pan Hd. T. C.)........... 4 36 980540-001 Miter Lock Label (Left Side) .........cccccceenee 1
12 976342-001 Arm Beanng .......cccoeeviinencinnnnennnne e 2 37 980542-001 Miter Lock Label (Right Side) ..........c.cc....... 1
13 703776-098 WASHET ...ttt 4 38 980544-001 Wamming Label {Right Side) ...........c.eceeveeens 1
14 8976392-001 * Lock Nut (3/8-16) ......cccoieeverrecinrennecrcnsrenennas 2 39 976331-001 AN CAD oo rrrearers e reanes 1
15 967917-001 Cord Clamp .......cocvrecmnvnirreesesrnnnirnsssessiens 2 40 980546-001 Warning Label (Left Side)............ccoveeciranee 1
16 990908-009 * Screw (6-19 x 5/8 in. Pan Hd.) .................. 4 41 976863-001 SWItCh K@Y ..oveereeieeeerieeceere v ernearceneeas 2
17 976384-001 REAr COVOr .....ccvreeececairrsee e e e srrerenssnaes 1 42 622210-042 * Screw (8-32 x 3/8 in. Pan Hd) ................... 1
18 641700-006 * Screw (10-32 x 3/8in. Pan Hd.) ................. 3 43 876862-002 SWItCh ...t e 1
19 621380-007 * Screw (3/8-16 x 2-1/8 in. Hex Hd. Locking) .. 2 44 703473-042 Lock Washer ..........ccoviiiininniiciccinnnninnnnn 1
20 976328-001 Am Cover Pad...........cceeveeccircceciiieeeenrenne 1 45 977471-001 TAQ coivrerreerrncirsisniressserissssessseresssassnsssniessssens 1
21 624282-003 Square Nut (3/8-16).....ccccueeercinenirccnresienins 2 48 969220-005 * Screw (5/16-18 x 3/8 in. Socket Hd.) ......... 1
22 981043-001 Waming Label ...........cooeceereccisiiinccnrcnscnrnan. 2 47 976368-001 Cord Clamp ...cccoveeeiecieeieriaeerrececeseseeneees 1
23 980530-001 Feed Control Label (For Bevel Cuts) ......... 1 48 607737-005 * Screw (1/4-20 x 1/2 in. Pan Hd.) ................ 1
24 980534-001 Control Cut Warning ..........ccoverrvecnssesesensenn 1 49 642409-002 * Screw (10-16 x 41/64 in. Pan Hd.) ............. 4
25 976829-001 Upper Arm COVEr.........coourimrrresrnearerriesines 1 50 976369-001 Cable Bracket ............ccoceermiircerecceercerenenene 1

08E0ZZ'S1E MVS TVIAVH .NUWS11UY]

* Standard Hardware ltem — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00




CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The mode! number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

FIGURE 8

>\
SEE FIGURE C

v

62 . CRAFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380



CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

\
The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.
PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE B
KEY PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUAN
1 607406-001 * HEX NUL (5/16-18) «c.eeeeere st st srs e s st s e senses 4
2 703473-042 LOCK WASHBE Lot 4
3 624088-002 WEABKBI ........oicireeieereirrernre e e e escresmesrse e semssemercesotsesessanemesemrensesnn 8
4 976698-001 Table SUPPOM.....ccimerm s s s 2
5 931275-028 WARSHBY ...t e st v sesrae s e nesessanonr e e neenearsnessass 4
6 703473-042 Lock Washer .........ccccovicieirene Ferbrerssvessnneasrtesairastnnasnnerennerarrrasteaares 4
7 607406-001 * HEX NUL (B/16-18) ..o crcncre st ssnssasssssasssses 4
8 976339-001 Clamp Bracke! ......ccovemeiesmimmmssmmaenassessseesnn 2
9 976340-001 ClAMP SCIEW ...oecviricecrrecrereienieresssenrecseesessesserassessaramsascsassotnsnssssas 2
10 624282-002 SQUAre NUL.........crrctrr e s s s s aa s s sane s penn s 2
11 977249-001 Cup Washer (Table Clamp).......c..coveervmeierreiiiciinsimisimsisssnsnas 2
12 615570-008  * Bolt {5/16-18 x 5/8in. Hex HA.) ... 4
13 976834-001 * Bolt (5/16-18 X 3/4in. 8q. HA.) wccucveniciiciiirisninsnsi i cnne e 4
14 976335-001 Front TADIE ......cerererrereecrenener e resses e se s s sssesvssas s s snsssansansans 1
15 976334-001 (14T SO OO OO TP UP TN 1
16 976333-001 SPACAr TADIG ... et s s s ae s 1
17 976332-001 REAF TADIE ....vrrv e e e s e 1
18 931744-059 LT =T 3= O OO OSSO 5
19 607737-004  * Screw (1/4-20 x 1-3/4 in. Pan HA.) ..o s 1
20 989594-003  * Setscraw (1/4-20 X 1-1/4 i) v 1
21 607737-003  * Screw (1/4-20 x 1in. Pan Hd.) ..o e 4
22 976791-001 TOB MNUL .vivvrririeieirrrrreerseeseeferseecnrne e s e sr s reramr s sn e saesasr e s ara s sas 1
23 876792-001 “UP ClP NUL ..t en e s seusassessaosaenssaasbsansnnosasnsa 1
24 703473-089 LOCK WASHET . ..ottt ssnesmasias 4
25 929058-005  * HeX NUL (1/4-20) ...t erserssvssssbs s st sas st 4
26 977481-001 Handle Cap ......ccooovciimreciirmsccscserecssr e ressrrimses st sssnsssss s sss s sasnssomne s 1
27 977491-001 Screw (M8 x 1-1/4 in. Pan Hd. Slotted) ......ccccccrrrrrrcrrereeecisns 1
28 977229-001 HANIE crvevirrrarnrresrareersesseseesssssssenssesessesrassasssas st st sassssasnssrasssssnsnasnas 1
29 940021-008  * Screw (10-24 x 5/8 in. Soc. HA.) ....cccovvimmmiannnniimnenn, 1
30 621032-002 S WASHO ...t s e s 1
31 977228-001 Handwhee! ........cvrvevieeniiriiinncncscn st sss s s ssssssasesssan s 1
32 976361-001 Leg Stand ASSEMDIY ... 1
972000-505 Owner’s Manual (Not Shown)
* Standard Hardware Itemn — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 280.00 -

63 CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



0BEOTTSEE MYS TVIAVH NEWILINY]

r CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW ~ MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on 2 plate altached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or whan ordering repair paris,

L FIGURE C




CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair paris.

S9

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE C

KEY PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 977242-001 LOWEN FrONM/BEAT BIrACE ......cceeccceerrccereecireseicneesetaeesrereanseeesassssseraeessssunstessneensasnerssanesonesarsrtaessarresassarsenansrosannnes 2
2 976303-001 T U P 4
3 977241-001 LOWET S BIACE ..eveiveiiesirieriiirrerieersresannmrerasrsr s e e ranssnereesssssmanstsrenretensenrssassnsssssnssnnterareetesesssasansespanssantessansesennnes 2
4 976306-001 LBVEHNG FOOY ..ottt rerrs et s s e ssa e sasssme s see s s e s esm e e e me s ne e e A e s br e st bbaneni b e es et e e est 4
5 607406-005 F HEX NUL (B7B-18) ...cericcrriciretrricectar e rrarsseasssesnsssesasssstsracassasansastssasessesants seasnsesseenassnasssassssnsessasomseressaraneasnnssnsese 8
6 929058-005 * HEX NUL (14720 .ottt e int e vt e s e sbae s e s ber st b e e s e s h e s 48 b be e 88 em e et 4R et 88 hreadd b b e eda A b e b e Rrdbeam b da e e in e 40
7 621032-010 LS F= T 4T = T3 - O OO SO UO RS PR 40
8 977479-001 * Screw (1/4-20 X 5/8 N, TTUSS HO.) ..iiiveirriiirseiiiirirsneeseessvsesnaecsisesreeasesirssssssarsssssnes esvease s snnnsssesseransassasarovaans 40
9 976304-001 L1 Ta L= 2] - (o =S OO ST SRR OSSR PPOPRR 2

10 976305-001 FIONYRGAN BIAGE ...\ vecerreeciierreecereressseessresmreneesesassassassassesssssorserssrtessssonsasssassassntassnnssnsesaresssesanssssesssenbesserasansnsen 2

11 880659-001 LOGO PIALE ... iecirreecir i rer s st smessesan s s rame s s nsassan s ssaarens s arerrassrarssssanenssnhasensatnranes sonness bbb anessbsbassssnsrnntinsnnnsns 1

976361-001 Complete Leg Stand Assembly (Includes Items Listed Above)

0BE0TZ'S1E MVS TVIQYH .NUWSL1H¥)

* Standard Hardware ltem — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00




- CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

Y

- The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

A
o
N7
b S~ Fo—2
J = N
i
2 I
N '
~
—L
FIGURE D
J

66

CRAFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380



\
7

\,ﬂ CRAFISMAN HMALDIAL ARV DMYY =™ MV i/inis 1TW W Wit w e - o

© KEY PART
NO. NUMBER
1 980536-001
2 976308-001
3 976386-001
4 976296-001
5 976294-001
6 976293-001
7 976292-001
8 976788-001
g 607406-003
10 977492-001
1 976289-002
12 976295-001
13 976833-001
14 976290-002
15 615570-022
16 615570-021
i7 621380-008
18 617264-001
19 615570-020
20 703473-048
21 615570-007
22 607406-005
23 976301-001
24 623111-012
25 976302-001
26 623111-006
27 622141-002
28 . 976300-001
29 . 706239-932
30 976299-001
31 623111-001
32 ** STDS71450
33 976298-001
34 9762987-001

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.
PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE D
DESCRIPTION QUAN
DALA PIALE ...cooverreeirerririaersesrassssnrsssssssatassresisstatsrssssssssnssonsassnssensanss 1
BASE ASSOMDIY ..ccvecceerienierisinieessssmessissasmsannasssrisaansnasssssssisssassasasants 1
Screw (5/16-18 x 3/4 In. Hex Washer Hd.) cenrissnsinnnininnse 2
EIGVALION NUL «oeeeeiiirisrmersessesissnnmsssenissssenssssssssssassassossanssnmssstsssansons 1
COolUMN ASSOMDIY ..covvrinsirsmssssssssersnsisassmsssstsnrsnsssesssssassssissusnens 1
Retaining RING -....ccveenrmrsmsenesmeciisnimensensssssesanaons wesserenes peene 1
A LACh ciiiciimrererrmiiiisnreicanmenisimesiisiessianiennisstisiiscone 1
Setscrew (3/8-16 X 1/2 In. S0C. HA.) ccevierieiiinirennimnicsssinsssmnnions 3
Hex Nut (5/16-18) .....ccceevmriccinnineas eeeitsssessseserrresitIaIsStan TR SR L TISS 17
Locking Cap Screw (1/4-20 X 5/8 IN.} ..oieriurimesnmenninssssesssersasnsense 2
SUPPOI (LM wvurecrscrinsesssnsremsessmsisssionssssiassasssssrsssstusassissssasasansasase 1
Column TUD GIB ....cccoevreiriinmiisemsnssississsssssssisisonsssnanssssasmsansnssncss 2
Elovating Shaft ASSEMDIY ......cccoiunmrimimiseniinmme s 1
SUPPOIE (RH) ....cciveirirmesirmmimsisissssissseissssirsssnsresssbssstsstsnssasisssnionss 1
Bolt (5/16-18 X 2In. HEX HAL} .cvoienmiimnivessinnsmessesnisnacnsesscsesnse 12
Bolt (5/16-18 X 2 in. HOX HAL) cvvcriiinenenniimsisirnesenssissssssasssaneens 2
Bolt (3/8-16 X 1-1/4 In. HEX HA.} ...occnimimmnnnsicsiissusimmsisnssinrmranness 4
VSO ....oveeereinerasisstesnsesaes st i sanre s e e aassaberarbessaEsaben s Rs TR SR T AR EEBRSR S SRS 8
Bolt (5/16-18 X 3/4 in. HOX HA.) .evcvisisenerisssissmnsssnsissiseasssennie: 2
LOCK WESHIEE +.vvoereseseisensssisenvssasstssrsesesstasisnsnarsasssasssssassas sonssmsasnsrniss 4
Bolt (5/16-18 X 1-1/8 In. HeX HA.) rvuvuvirrenneniciirnmssenrcsiiensninniense 1
HEX NUL (3/8-18) wovveesesrasnsstinerssisasmsssssesiississsanssssssssssssnmssssssssssanass 4
Elavating Crank Shaft ... 1
Retaining RING ..cocvcivimvnmimrsrssiassnissnisisasmmensstsssssrsssisssansssiess 1
BUSKING «cevveererrsisesirmmssssassssissmsasssssasissssassmssssseststsesssssass sassensspssssaess 1
ROLGINING RING vvvverrreessmessessossssssossessssnsssssssssssssssismasssassasssisasssssoess 1
WVBEHOE .. v vererrecsesstssorrerasessenest sosesntantsersssaassesstsssertsstosssnsasnsnsststssss 2
Elevating Shaft Bearing ... 1
WVESTIO ..o veeceeseesneesesteesaesrnssse sbstsns tantsnbsaliontsunsabesbiastsaassedasasassansiscss 2
Bevel PINION GBEAN ....vuciircreeirenmosssessmsiosmssssssassssssssssssensstssssssrsssnssse 1
Retalning RING ......cocvvssermmnsmmsssssmsoncsmmemssinmissssssssisisssssssassssions 1
LOCK NUL (1/2-13) curerercsesisrisssrssnansssisscsssimssssnstseasissasnasistssssasarssnss 1
BEVEI GOAT «...eeeveeeiiirssisatrsreesissnsessesnssissinssns sssisssssatsnsentsantsssonsassnase 1
Bearing et toerebesetasaserasstsetereresaREeASIESTOL RS SSS R bR SRS RSO S08 2
* Standard Hardware Item — May Be Purchased Locally
»+ Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00 y

67 CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



r CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW ~ MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

FIGUREE

J

68 CRAFTISMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW — MODEL NO. 315.220380

1
The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.
PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE E
KEY PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 622210-043  * Screw {(10-32 x 5/8 in. Rd. HA.) ..ccrivireirrrecneenec e ersacnnens 4
2 976323-001 TPACK e esrr et s e s e s s sab st s re s s e v ee s sees smneanan 2
3 976326-002 Y 1 RO 1
4 980613-001 SUPPOr Bracket ... et 1
5 611114-002 * Screw (10-32x 1/2in. Flat Head T. C. ) .......................................... 1
6 706382-834 WaASHET ...ttt s s sa b e e s me s 2
7 980455-001 * Screw (1/4-20 x 5/8 in. Self Tapping Hex Washer Hd).................. 6
8 641180-005 PUSH NUE (38 IN.} e ccreerin e emreee e eneesasa e asnessssvesassmnsos 2
9 976321-001 ClBVIS PN ...t rerressre s s s nesnesessnrenenssensan 1
10 976804-001 Arm Lock Rod ASSBMDIY ........covveviceeriirceeresmrssis s s e ssssn e senaes 1
11 976314-001 GUIE ...t e eres st s e r e s esasae s easae e sa b e saesanesmnan 1
12 8976312-001 A LOCK PaWI ...ttt ven s e ner s ssssss sst s ne 1
13 976313-001 TONSION SPING ..ociiiir e rn s es e st s rarsnss e s ene s e ssessrassecssene 1
14 976310-001 Pin HOUSING ...c.oeveeeeeeerie et cmnecness v cssssbes e seessseresarsssssemeas 1
15 976311-001 Arm INAeX PN oooviviioiiiienrirerenecreenisensessessssssseseressessasessssnsensasas 2
16 976315-001 Index Rod ............. feetee et Re e bbb s sba bt na e ae 1
17 976316-001 A LOCK SPING .coocviiieiviinicninnrinerrcrsresreseessssssesesssesesasssessessessonsas 1
18 706405-002 " Hex NUL(10-32) c.ooeierreeenrtrrcrccrmrnnrt it essse bbbt sms e s smaesne 1
19 976329-001 Arm Knob Lever (Left Hand) ........ooverecre e eamenians 1
20 976827-001 Arm Lock Lever ASSEmbIY .........cocorccevennsnsrernssasr s sessressneanes 1
21 976330-001 Arm Knob Lever (Right Hand) ..........ccccveevevveccrrrsmnecerercernenens 1
22 931055-006 WAEShE ........ccovierreerenereeneses s et e rre s sh et bt sanrens 1
23 606066-011 * Screw (10-32 X 2-1/4 in. Pan HA.) .....oeeveeereeecerenseenseseeessessseenns 1
24 641180-006 T T 1 o 0 SO 1
25 931744-059 WESHEE ...ttt ae s asst s s b e st e e s nens 1
26 976319-001 LEVEE PN ..o eeren s renn s e s e e s s s eessnsesssesssassennssnsnsnnaansasrass 1
27 976320-001 o OOy OO 1
28 976322-001 Arm INSUIAtON ...t e ssneereee e e st s evsnssemer s msramnasseneasons 1
* Standard Hardware Item — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00 y

69 CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380



CRAFTSMAN RADIAL: ARM SAW — MODEL NO. 315.220380 =~

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

SEE FIGURE G

FIGURE F

CRAFTSMAN® RADIAL SAW 315.220380

70



CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

-
The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the modsi num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.
PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE F
KEY PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QUAN
1 980548-001 Carriage Lock Label...........cceeererreeenimcnnennsinresevessnsesssessennes 1
2 976358-001 Carriage Lock KNoD ..ot rene e 1
3 641700-005  * Screw (10-32 X 1/2in. PAN HA.)u.ouuvveerceenerssees s sessass s 4
4 976287-001 Carriage Cover (LH) ........... reerar e et r et a e n e ne st s e narnpes 1
5 976348-001 Rip Scale INICAION ..ot sassessnresesressens 2
6 £43115-003  * SCrew (6-32 X 5/8 in. PAN HA.) .veerverreeeeccrseresesemeesersssesssnsenen 4
7 976352-001 SPEEE NUL ...t ceeeeimirrrre s siecr et s rres s st s e s srtsabs e e resrrnens 2
8 976409-001 Swivel Lateh SPring ..o e e e 1
9 976286-002 CAITIAGE ..c.eereerertierrrerrirtrser st ser st s resserassemsessessesessnssessrans 1
10 976831-001 THIUSE WASHEE ..ot et saee 8
11 976285-001 Carmiage Bearing ..ot 4
12 976337-001 WESHBE ... e n e e 4
13 976349-001 ECCentric SCraw ...t te e b as s sresens 2
14 976350-001 RIp LOCK ShO@ ...ttt n e st aens 1
15 976353-001 BUMPEE e rrce e e e e e s e s s e e ressrevresaar e rsass s s seevenvar saneanen 2
16 976278-001 Yoke Clamp Stud ASSembly .........cccvviiemirceeeneececi e eneene 1
17 999982-001 WaASHET ... e e s aes 2
18 ** STD541462  * LOCK NUL (5/8-11) ..o rersne s sarssnens 1
18 976385-001 SIEaVe Bearing ...t 2
20 620074-001 * Bolt (5M6-18 Hex Hd.) ... ssrrr e benn s 2
21 615570-020 " Bolt {5/16-18 x 3/4in. Hex Hd.) oo e 2
22 " STD551231 * Lock WEShEr (5/16) ..ot s n s rnevra s 2
23 624088-002 WASHE ... e ccrerrener s sssrenses e sse s s seenearensensrnsensesnnneane 2
24 976345-001 Spring Bracket ...t s sens 1
25 976771-001 INAEX SPIING .. cceveeerrer e riaret e e eree s e e s seessee e seensssas e vnrnsanersens 1
26 976346-001 Yoke Pivot LatCh ..o i, 1
27 976288-001 Carriage Cover (RH) .....cooocvcciececnrerreesses e sne e snnenes 1
28 976347-002 IndeX Pin HOUSING ....cooe e e 1
29 624282-002 NUE s s b e et e 2
30 607406-001 * HEX NUL (5/16-18) ..ottt 4
31 980538-01 Yoke LOCK Lab@l ..ot 1
32 976472-001 Yoke Lock Handle (Includes Kay No. 31} ..o 1
33 980524-001 Switch Label ... 1
34 980526-001 Warning Label ..o e 1
* Standard Hardware Item — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00 )

71 CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315220380



CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

—
The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.
SEE FIGURE F
SEE FIGURE H
FIGURE G
. y

72 CRAFTSMAN" RADIAL SAW 315.220380




CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model num-
ber in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

KEY
NO.

OCONOITO LN =

PART
NUMBER

976773-001
976284-001
977247-001
976271-001
876272-001
g76273-001
703776-098

** STD541437

976249-001
976281-001
977225-001
976268-002
980556-001
989001-002
641700-006
§76279-001
976772-001
624282-002
641700-009
980554-001
976275-001
641700-005
703473-042
968220-006
977250-001
976338-001
606066-012
880522-001
976274-002
615570-022

** §TD551231

976832-001
976265-001
980552-001
976267-002
624088-002
976391-001
621032-002
898991-002
§77245-001
976481-001
976481-002

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE G
DESCRIPTION QUAN
Blade NUL ...ttt sssiss e rerasses s nanans 1
Blade Washer ... s s 2
SAW BIATS ...t r e s rare s ra s 1
RUDDEN BUSNING ... rrevserrorssecreessersessessesmsssesnemsesssssssasssssssanansassenss 1
MOLOE STUT ..o s rer e s ars e ss s sss s sss s nnsnansann 1
MOLOr CAIM ..ccciieeeiecveetesrereeres s seer e e s senees s ssenesssannansesansesonsersssasbsns 1
Washer............. Fearetiesretaerene et eTar e R e e es e r s rea R R T e s R R Renn e e nenanneha e amnaas 1
* Lock NUL (3/8-16) .oviriviinrnniii s ssisicsinensnsensscsensessssesssssessssass 1
1V [ (o | OO SRRV R 1
INAEX PN ..cerceccercrcnerrrerras s rsens e s sess e renresme s sossesmnsenamsessonanse 1
NUE {5/16) ...coverreerenemn e rereer s e ren s erscnesessarsasrotneanemsasesbssensbssasss 1
B (o< S U 1
Outfeed Warning Label ............cccrerrrnrireensmrrnerec s ser e e 1
Cable Clamp (B8 0N.) coeeeereeee e errenr e srsssnisenss 2
* Screw (10-32 X 3/Bin. Pan Hd.) .....coorreervccnnnninnininienssisnnemsnainn, 2
Bevel INdex KNOD ...t snsens 1
Swivel Latch Spring ..o eesisrssesen 1
11 | O OO 1
* Screw (10-32 x 3/4 in. Pan Hd.) ...........oceoimcrevnnnnrccces e reenssessnnes 4
Infeed Warning Label ... 1
YOKE COVET ...t rremmr e s s e e res e sens e s besssnsvs s essssatssane 1
* Screw (10-32 x 1/2in. Pan Hd.) ..o, 4
LOCK WASHET ..vvvciricireciiirnrecssersssersmesssne e ssnrressmnnessssansssssessnnsans 4
Screw (5/16-18 X 21iN. S0C. CaP) ..cvcvveviveerrecreereerressresessnesaracresseonans 4
Bavel INAICALOT .......c.cvieeeeeecerreeerrereevseesretrssvrssnes sssas senas soasssrenes 1
BVE! INAEX CAD 1.eoveererreirrenesersiessssesssesersssessssersessassessssssssesssessene 1
* Screw (10-32 x 1-5/8In. Pan Hd.) ... 2
Bevel Scale Label ............cvevvrrminmenenree e e rme s 1
Bevel LOCK LEVET ... nrcsrressersssvssssnsssnnsssssssnsssssssnassnness 1
Bolt (5/16-18 X 21in. HEX HA.) ..ccnivininminnninncnncsensesseees 1
Lock Washer (5/16).........ccccurrimnicninnccnssmrssssssssnsnesssssssnasssssssasasasess 1
Retainer Plate ... tressvbss s s sasnes 1
INABX RING...ccoirrrerrinairemreei et rs st s a e s s 1
Edging Warning Label ... 1
YOKB CaPD ....oooerciininiirissnisiininenisienisenressssissnssssstssesssessesansanesnes 1
WSRO ...ttt cree e rer e e s e a e bbb 1
Bolt (5/16-18 HOX HA.) ...vreeeer st neanens 1
Star Washer ... scssrrsser e sen st s ssss s nsss s ssmssssmns s e 1
Screw (10-32 x 5/8 in. Hex Soc. Button Hd.) ......cccvcviininenicninnns 1
Blade WIENCh .......cccovirrecccr v ceer e ersnesranressss s asassssasessansanasssnns 2
* BB IN. HEX KBY .....ocovvccirinemn e essessesseesses 1
b 1 O T o T3 g U 1

* Standard Hardware Item — May Be Purchased Locally

** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00

73 CRRFTSMAN’ RADIAL SAW 315.220380




1 74

08E0T'SLE MVS WIGVH NUWSLIUN)

f CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380
The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.
FIGURE H
.




74

08€022'G1E MVS TVIGVH NUNSIIUY)

CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in ali correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

KEY

0w O N AW N -

e S Y
N = O

PART
NUMBER

610122-006
976449-001
971665-001
977207-001
998196-001
607617-003
977203-001
976336-001
989684-003
967917-001
976785-001
610122-005

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE H

DESCRIPTION QUAN,
* Screw (B-32 X 5/8 IN.PAN HA.) ..ottt sencsa s s s s s s sssrs s g st st s e s b e 3
HANAIE ASSEIMDIY ...cuevreecrirstcsriisrinini s e e e ba s s s g s s s s ab SRR e st e Rt 1
SWICR THGGE -vvvvvveveerersvessssssssssssesssssssesssessssssssessasssssssressases essasssssssessssssssesses s sessssssesssasaressasesresssssissssnsssses 1
CAIM LBVEE «.eeeceviiiccrieireesessneerasieeessessneasssnrses bosst s sansbnTeamn s s st e ressasan b e38sReEE S homE s sassnbaR s et SPRARaa R anEa s annvassassanaananssane 1
LT 0T T [ OO O O SO ST TP PRI 1
L 1o OO T OO OO T U OV PPSSPITPT TR PRSI SRR 1
(3T « I SO PP N OO PTOP PP PPN 1
WIFNG INSUIALION ...ttt er s s s s e s e ae st e s st s s s s SR SR Ea s R b s a R s R e 1
* Screw (6-32 X 1/2 1IN, PaN HA. T.C.) weriiiiiiicrevcverieirisine s st st sss s rscon s sat s s an s b s s s 2
L07e 1 1o [0 - T4 1 T OO PP OO RTPIPTP PSRN 1
O HAIMBSS .cooeevrerreeriviieiiisvrreessisrssessstssanssssssssssnneasssnssssstasssssssessassnsisssssnstssnssssisssenrsnnesansesnsesesenarennsasssessranes 1
* Screw (8-32 X 3/8 iN. PAN HOL) v.viieeeiniiieciiiiniistess st sassas s s sns s sassssesss s s ssssessssssssssnnsnsssssonasonssn 1

* Standard Hardware item — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00




9L

03E02Z'SIE MVS TVIAVY .NUNS1IUY)

r CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW — MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

| FIGURE|




LL

08502Z'SHE MVS TVIAVH NUWSLIUU)

CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

KEY
NO.

QNN A WN -

[ T
DN e ON = O

PART
NUMBER

976366-001
977237-001
976370-002
979528-001
641180-003
977244-001
621032-009
977478-001
644585-004
931744-059
977243-001
977253-001
607737-003
980498-001
976370-001
703493-804

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE §
KEY PART
DESCRIPTION QUAN NO. NUMBER

Guard Screw (10-24 Slotted) ........ccocceeeenenne. 1 17 977246-001
Inner Lower Guard ...........cccocrveercencninnsnens 2 18 706382-041
Shoulder Screw {1/4-20 Button Hd.) .............. 2 19 §77254-001
Guard Nut (10-24) ........ccocneeerinirnenrecrnonnns 1 20 977240-001
* Push NUt (1/8 IN.) oo sensenns 1 21 977239-001
KNife SUPPOIE ...vovveeineierreereassserrssnnenssssssorees 1 22 641180-004
Star Washer ........ecineninncnninnonenesnsnen, 1: 23 976879-002
Slotted NUL .......c..coereeree e reee e eneas 1. 24 977480-003
* Lock Nut (1/4-20) .......cccoerieirvvreencmrernarnsescenn 1 25 977480-002
WaSheT et 2 26 977225-001
Anti-Kickback Pawl ........c.ccoeevieecrenrenerrcceannn, 4 27 977224-001
BUSHING ...cocerireercemrtereeremreee s reesssreene s ernnes 2 28 977223-001
* Screw (1/4-20 x 1in. Pan Hd.) ....coeiivnnneniens 1 29 977238-001
Quter Lower Guard Assembly ...........cocceeeenee 1 30 977230-001
Shoulder Screw {1/4-20 Button Hd.) .............. 2 31 622210-041
WESHEI ......oecrecrrecreerrerenrsscssessessrssasasssessenss 2 32 977480-001

DESCRIPTION QUAN
Guard Knob........cevenrnninceceerenanreeeesenseenns 2
WaAShET ... errrr e s e riar e rsse e seenes 2
SPACET ...ccureeirrrrerrrrrserrermserer s e ressseeesessmnrras 1
Riving Knife ... 1
Anti-Kickback Bracket ..............ccccormrrerreeencrns 1
* Push NUE (5/16 IN.) ..o eenere e saseene 2
Upper GUard .........ccocevvercrimrnnenresssennsrsnsssan 1
* Bolt (5/16-18 x 1-3/4 in. Rd. Hd.) .......... Vereeraees 1
* Bolt (5/16-18 x5/8in. Rd. Hd.) .........cccccceenn.. 1
* Square Nut (5/18) ......cccoecveeirereeterceeeeeeranens 1
Guard Clamp Screw (5/16) ........coreeveeenienen. 1
DUst GUIE .....coveieee e rersssans 1
Hold Down Guard ...........oceeeeemrccnneeirsnnsssennns 1
Upper Guard Retainer Assembly ................... 1
* Screw (1/4-20x9/16in. Flat Hd. T. F) ............. 4
* Bolt (1/4-20x 5/8in. Rd. HA. } ...coovcreenriivennnns 1

* Standard Hardware ltem — May Be Purchased Locally

** Available From Div. 98 — Source 980.00




8L

e CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL

08£0ZZ'SIE MVS TVIOVH NUWS1IUY)

| FIGURE J

13




6L

CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW - MODEL NO. 315.220380

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

KEY

O 00 N s DN -

—-. bk o4 ek
[ I -

PART
NUMBER

607818-002
990808-009
976450-001
607067-011
662029-001
977215-001
976416-001
644186-002
976414-001
706239-830
090403-080
976411-001
976412-001

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE J

DESCRIPTION QUAN.
SIEOVE BOAINNG .....eeeereeretrenterenrsreeereneraeassasssessrorsessaresssnsasssesensbon i sansbessesierssnrantasssaos sesmronssnsnsaasnseeses svnssnssanas 1
* Sorew (6-19 X 5/BIN. PAN HA.) .....oocrcciiriee st ccnsssssnes s sntersnsstsssssssestsasssnssssssssssnssssossesssnsansnsassssrassssssnans 4
GOEN CASO COVEN ..uciirecomiretiiveitiirsesisssestonnssssstsssssesisestsstorsosssensssesasast st sbssrsssessmnsste rsostestost ieannentsssssstont senasrtssass 1
* Screw (10-24 X 172N, PAN HEL) ..ottt sssss s rnrnsssssssssssansneens ot s s s s sensasansnesssssenstssnnannases 1
WESHIBE ....cooviiriiticnircniiteecostisnornessrssesstsassrnesaisasss e e bessasor e as saseb bbb s esRassRerE e Rt Saaasnsontospess tonesssssbasotiossiseensssnronsrns 1
SPIING -.ccvtieitiisierterraieerrissssssastasnesrarsst ssssssssnasrnasabeesbisstesarensaransmt it bbtarnasassannansebstsansanasasnessarsdt baaarnssassaacnstsstssnannannes 1
Pulley Shaft ASSBMDIY. ........ccvireriiniticneiiionnecsecnirrereissietssrssnisssrmsesssessrsssssaessessiesasstsasassasssbessassesarsonsansas 1
Sleove Bearning (FIANGO) ... st sssseesrner et ssisssresssasssesesss 14001 asassasnsass besstsbanssassssnsbassetstssasmnsanss 2
WOrm Gear ASSEMDIY. ..........c.coeernerreseorcsrensessssssasensassaase ssesteresnsentisestsRre RS s h SR SRR PR SRR b s S ES RS R SR RR R m s bbb 0n 1
WESIIBT ....o.ovuerierasrecsesssessrersusses s ssssesesssstas Rt sessaestnssesaaesns s s e AR SR SRR e R SR e Rt e A SRR et s st ees e e s s nnn 1
SCrew (M3 X B PAN HA.) c.covvrreeciciisininninnencmisisiststtennsnresr sastrtstsnsssames e ristsst s rasemmesonssbss smsomasnensns s bbs 08 marnamesiss 2
GBI GBSO ....c.cvoverresrenrersassssssresisssererastssssssessssssmsssessssessssassssssssassssisseossssressssassssosssssosesssesmmssssessonsossssatsessssussossene 1
MOOF ASSBITIDIY ... rcecinr i s r s tessncensass s ee s s sassscssns e s smcnesamrenne aassrassns sarmssssnes sesnssmresnsassssoneessnntesnsrararassns 1

09E02Z'SIE MVS TVIOVH .NUWSLIUW)

* Standard Hardware Item — May Be Purchased Locally

** Available Fro‘rn_ Div. 98 — Source 980.00




] [ ‘ ' CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW — MODEL NO. 315.220380 -

08

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Aiways mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

0850¢2'SLE MVS TVIAVH NUWS14UN)

. FIGUREK




08€0ZZ'S1E MVS TVIOVH .NUNSL4HY)

CRAFTSMAN RADIAL ARM SAW —~ MODEL. NO. 315.220380

The mode! number will be found on a plate attached to the base. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your RADIAL
ARM SAW or when ordering repair parts.

18

KEY

W ON -

PART
NUMBER

968703-005
662028-001
976420-001
976421-001

'PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE K

DESCRIPTION QUAN.
* Screw (B-32 X 3/8 iN. PAN HA.) ...cccciiiiiiienirenn sttt st s e e e 6
PUIBY FIANGD ..u.voereecuceemsisininsisssnsesssinesensetesasastssssassaeansse s s bt s s s RS E oL oo hd SRR TSR TR0 A bR SES R s 0 00 2
CADIB ASSEMDIY .....oeeetiereernreeiieertisiis st res e s s s a b et soe s s s s e s r A e T OSSR e s e 1
CIULCN ASSBIMDIY v vvviirerirerseerrsnrceensstisbss st sassesssae s ee s vae e ne s e s s s a0 s bt s oS e h s A4S AR A R E g st st sb s 1

* Standard Hardware Item — May Be Purchased Locally
** Available From Div. 98 — Source 880.00




For in-home major brand repair service:
Call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

1-800-4-MY-HOME=" (1-800-469-4663)

Para pedir servicio de reparacion a domicilio — 1-800-676-5811

In Canada for all your service and parts needs call i
Au Canada pour tout le service ou les piéces -800-665-4455

For the repair or replacement parts you need:
Call 6 am — 11 pm CST, 7 days a week

PartsDirectsv
1-800-366-PART (1-800-366-7278)

Para ordenar piezas con entrega a domicilio — 1-800-659-7084

For the location of a Sears Parts and Repair Center in your area:
Call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

1-800-488-1222

For information on purchasing a Sears Maintenance Agreement
or to inquire about an existing Agreement:

Call 9 am - 5 pm, Monday — Saturday
1-800-827-6655

SEARS

HomeCentral™

The Service Side of Sears




